

APOLLO VREDESTEIN IBÉRICA, S.A.U.

Financial Statements for the year ended March 31st 2019 and Director's Report, together with Independent Auditor's Report

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish based on our work performed in accordance with the audit regulations in force in Spain and of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain (see Notes 1 and 18). In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

CONTENTS

Balance	
P&L account	
Statement of recognized income and expenses	
Cash-flow statement	
Statement of changes in net worth	
1	COMPANY'S ACTIVITY1
2	BASIS FOR THE PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS.....1
3	PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME3
4	RECORDING AND VALUATION RULES3
4.1	Tangible fixed assets.....3
4.2	Leases5
4.3	Financial assets5
4.4	Stock.....6
4.5	Total Equity.....6
4.6	Financial liabilities.....6
4.7	Income tax7
4.8	Income recognition7
4.9	Provisions and contingent liabilities.....8
4.10	Environment8
4.11	Group and associated companies9
4.12	Transactions with associated companies9
4.13	Transactions in foreign currency9
5	MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK9
5.1	Financial risk factors.....9
5.2	Estimation of reasonable value 10
6	TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS 11
6.1	Depreciation losses 12
6.2	Disposals tangible fixed assets 12
6.3	Goods purchased from Group and associated companies 12
6.4	Fully amortized goods 12
6.5	Tangible fixed assets as guarantee..... 12
6.6	Goods subject to operating leases 12
6.7	Insurance 12
7	FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AND TRADE DEBTORS..... 13
7.1	Financial investments..... 13
7.2	Trade debtors and other receivables..... 13
7.3	Short-Term Investments in Group and Associated Companies..... 13
8	STOCK 14
9	TOTAL EQUITY..... 14
10	FINANCIAL LIABILITIES 15
11	CONTINGENCIES AND AGREEMENTS..... 16
12	TAX POSITION 16
13	INCOME AND EXPENSES 18
14	RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS..... 20
15	INFORMATION ON THE ENVIRONMENT 21
16	INFORMATION ON ALLOWANCES OF GREENHOUSE GASES 21
17	EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO YEAR'S END 22
18	EXPLANATION ADDED FOR TRANSLATION TO ENGLISH..... 22

Memory of the annual accounts of the exercise finished on the 31st of March 2019 (Expressed in Euros)

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails

BALANCE FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2019 and 2018			
ASSETS	Notes to the report	2019	2018
A) NON-CURRENT ASSETS		110,495	97,037
I. Intangible Fixed Assets		0	0
1. Development			
2. Concessions			
3. Patents, licenses, trademarks & other intangible fixed assets			
4. Goodwill			
5. Computer applications			
6. Re-search			
7. Intellectual property			
8. Greenhouse gas emission allowance trading.			
9. Other intangible fixed assets.			
II. Tangible Fixed Assets	6	100,256	88,648
1. Properties and constructions			
2. Technical installations & other tangible fixed assets		100,256	88,648
3. Fixed assets under construction and advances			
III. Real estate investments.		0	0
1. Properties			
2. Constructions			
IV. Long-Term Investments in Group and Associated Companies		0	0
1. Financial investments			
2. Company loans			
3. Securities representing debt			
4. Derivatives			
5. Other financial assets			
6. Other investments			
V. Long-Term Financial Investments		10,239	8,389
1. Financial investments			
2. Third party loans			
3. Securities representing debt			
4. Derivatives			
5. Other financial assets		10,239	8,389
6. Other investments			
VI. Deferred Tax Assets			
VII. Non-current trade payables.			
B) CURRENT ASSETS		7,314,859	5,595,061
I. Non-Current Assets Maintained for Sale			
II. Stock	8	685,246	569,378
1. Trade		685,246	569,378
2. Raw materials and other supplies			
3. Products in progress			
4. Finished products			
5. By-products, waste & recovered materials			
6. Advances to suppliers		0	0
III. Trade Debtors and Other Accounts Receivable	7.2	2,976,892	2,198,805
1. Customers, sales and services rendered		2,966,556	2,195,598
2. Customers, group and associated companies		791	698
3. Sundry debtors		9,545	2,509
4. Personnel.			
5. Assets through current taxes			
6. Other Public Administration Credits	12.b	0	0
7. Stakeholders (partners) through forced disbursement			
IV. Short-Term Investments in Group and Associated Companies	7.3-14	3,262,445	2,606,492
1. Financial investments			
2. Company loans		3,262,445	2,606,492
3. Securities representing debt			
4. Derivatives			
5. Other financial assets			
6. Other investments			
V. Short-Term Investments in Group and Associated Companies		0	0
1. Financial investments			
2. Company loans			
3. Securities representing debt			
4. Derivatives			
5. Other financial assets			
6. Other investments			
VI. Short-Term installments		0	0
VII. Cash and other equivalent liquid assets		390,276	220,386
1. Cash		390,276	220,386
2. Cash equivalent			
TOTAL ASSETS (A+B)		7,425,354	5,692,098

Memory of the annual accounts of the exercise finished on the 31st of March 2019 (Expressed in Euros)

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails

EQUITY & LIABILITIES	Notes to the report	2019	2018
A) EQUITY		5,057,323	4,863,011
A-1) Total Equity		5,057,323	4,863,011
I. Capital.	9	3,101,245	3,101,245
1. Stated capital		3,101,245	3,101,245
2. (Non-due capital).			
II. Share premium			
III. Reserves		1,761,766	1,672,794
1. Legal and statutory		336,418	327,521
2. Other reserves		1,425,348	1,345,273
2. Revaluation reserve			
IV. (Own equity shares).			
V. Year End P&L		0	0
1. Balance carried forward			
2. (Negative Year End P&L)		0	0
VI. Other contributions by partners			
VII. Year End P&L		194,312	88,972
VIII. (Interim dividend)			
IX. Other financial investments			
A-2) Value Change Adjustments		0	0
I. Financial assets available for sale			
II. For operation hedges			
III. Non-current liabilities linked assets held for sale.			
VI. Non-current trade payables.			
V. Other			
A-3) Received subsidies, donations and legacies			
B) NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		0	0
I. Long-Term Provisions		0	0
1. Long-term personnel obligations			
2. Environmental activities			
3. Restructuring provisions			
4. Other provisions.			
II Long-term Debts		0	0
1. Liabilities & other negotiable instruments			
2. Bank loans			
3. Financial leasing creditors			
4. Derivatives			
5. Other financial liabilities			
III. Long-Term Group & Associated Company Debts			
IV. Deferred Tax Liabilities			
V. Long-term installments			
VI. Non-current trade payables.			
VII. Debt Long-term special features.			
C) CURRENT LIABILITIES		2,368,031	829,087
I. Liabilities linked to non-current assets maintained for sale			
II. Short-Term Provisions			
1. Provisions for allowances of greenhouse gases.			
2. Other provisions.			
III. Short-Term Debts		0	0
1. Liabilities and other negotiable instruments			
2. Bank loans			
3. Financial leasing creditors			
4. Derivatives.			
5. Other financial liabilities			
IV. Short-term debts with group and associated companies			
V. Trade Creditors and Other Accounts Payable	10	2,368,031	829,087
1. Suppliers			
2. Suppliers, group and associated companies	14	1,005,664	14,363
3. Sundry creditors		508,273	339,080
4. Personnel (outstanding remunerations).		116,806	102,564
5. Current tax liabilities	12.b	192,696	118,474
6. Other Public Administration debts	12.b	542,272	254,415
7. Customer advances		2,319	191
VI. Short-Term installments			
VII. Debts with special features short term.			
TOTAL NET WORTH & LIABILITIES (A+B+C)		7,425,354	5,692,098

Memory of the annual accounts of the exercise finished on the 31st of March 2019 (Expressed in Euros)

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2019 and 2018			
	Notes	(Debit) Credit	
		2019	2018
A) ONGOING OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
1. Net turnover		18,052,467	14,170,810
a) Sales		18,052,467	14,170,810
b) Services rendered		0	0
c) Income from financial nature of the Holding companies.			
2. Variation in stocks of finished goods & products in progress			
3. Work performed for company's assets			
4. Supplies.	13.b	-12,823,468	-10,074,028
a) Consumption of commodities		-12,823,468	-10,053,776
b) Consumption of raw materials and other consumables			
c) Contracted services			
d) Depreciation of commodities, raw materials and other supplies		0	-20,252
5. Other operating income		434,982	350,947
a) Non-core and other operating income		434,982	350,947
b) Operating subsidies included in the year's P&L		0	0
6. Personnel costs	13.c	-1,000,976	-825,189
a) Wages, salaries and similar costs		-815,762	-663,157
b) Social security contributions		-185,214	-162,032
c) Provisions			
7. Other operating expenses		-4,327,571	-3,468,004
a) External services		-4,325,521	-3,438,910
b) Taxes		-2,640	-8,468
c) Losses, depreciation and variation in provisions for commercial operations		589	-20,626
d) Other current operating expenses			
e) Expenses emission of greenhouse gases.			
8. Fixed Asset Amortization		-17,334	-15,268
9. Allocation of Non-Financial & Other Fixed Asset Subsidies			
10. Excess Provisions			
11. Depreciation and Fixed Asset Disposal Results		0	0
a) Depreciation & losses			
b) Disposal and other results			
c) Depreciation and Fixed Asset Disposal Results of the Holding companies.			
12. Negative goodwill on business combinations			
13. Other Operating Results		8	236
A.1) OPERATING RESULT (1+2+3+4+5+6+7+8+9+10+11+12+13)		318,108	139,504
14. Financial income		68,900	67,942
a) From shares in financial investments			
a ₁) Group and associated companies			
a ₂) Third parties			
b) From marketable securities and other financial instruments		68,900	67,942
b ₁) Group and associated companies		68,900	67,942
b ₂) Third parties			
c) Received subsidies, donations and legacies			
15. Financing costs		0	0
a) For group and associated company debts			
b) For third party debts			
c) For revaluation of provisions			
16. Reasonable value variation of financial instruments		0	0
a) Negotiation portfolio and other			
b) Allocation to P&L of financial assets available for sale			
17. Exchange Rate Differences			
18. Depreciation and results from the sale of financial instruments		0	0
a) Depreciation and losses			
b) Sales results and other results			
19. Other finance income and costs			
a) Addition to assets of financial expenses.			
b) Income from financial arrangements with creditors..			
c) Other income and expenses.			
A.2) INTEREST P&L (14+15+16+17+18+19)		68,900	67,942
A.3) PRE-TAX P&L (A.1+A.2)		387,008	207,446
20. Income Tax		-192,696	-118,474
A.4) YEAR-END P&L FROM ONGOING OPERATIONS (A.3+20)		194,312	88,972
B) DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS			
21. P&L attributed to net discontinued operations			
A.5) YEAR-END P&L (A.4+21)		194,312	88,972

Memory of the annual accounts of the exercise finished on the 31st of March 2019 (Expressed in Euros)

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails

CASH FLOWS FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2019 and 2018

	Notes	2019	2018
A) CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES		200,682	-315,005
1. PRE-TAX P&L		387,008	207,446
2. P&L Adjustments		-52,155	-32,048
a) Fixed asset amortization (+).		17,334	15,268
b) Value corrections due to depreciation (+/-).		-589	20,626
c) Changes in provisions (+/-).			
d) Allocation of subsidies (-).			
e) Removal or sale of fixed assets (+/-).		0	0
f) Cancellation or sale of financial investments (+/-).			
g) Income (-).		-68,900	-67,942
h) Expenses (+).			
i) Exchange rate differences (+/-).			
j) Reasonable value changes in financial instruments (+/-).			
k) Other income and expenses (-/+).			
3. Changes in working capital		-10,375	-439,871
a) Stocks (+/-).		-115,868	113,067
b) Creditors and other accounts receivable (+/-).		-777,498	-760,889
c) Other current assets (+/-).		-655,953	988,985
d) Creditors and other accounts payable (+/-).		1,538,944	-781,034
e) Other current liabilities (+/-).			
f) Other non-current assets and liabilities (+/-)			
4. Other operating cash flows		-123,796	-50,532
a) Interest payments (-).			
b) Accrued dividends (+).			
c) Accrued interest (+).		68,900	67,942
d) Accrued (paid) income tax (+/-).		-192,696	-118,474
e) Other payables (receivables) (-/+)		0	0
5. Cash flows from operating activities (+/-1+/-2+/-3+/-4)		200,682	-315,005
B) CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTMENTS		-30,792	-16,054
6. Investment payments (-).		-30,792	-16,054
a) Group and associated companies			
b) Intangible fixed assets			
c) Tangible fixed assets		-28,942	-18,468
d) Real estate investments			
e) Other financial assets		-1,850	2,414
f) Non-current assets for sale			
g) Business unit			
h) Other assets			
7. Accrued disinvestments (+).		0	0
a) Group and associated companies			
b) Intangible fixed assets			
c) Tangible fixed assets			
d) Real estate investments			
e) Other financial assets			
f) Non-current assets for sale			
g) Business unit			
h) Other assets			
8. Cash flows from investments (7-6)		-30,792	-16,054
C) CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES		0	0
9. Financial instrument receivables and payables		0	0
a) Issue of financial investments (+).			
b) Depreciation of financial investments (-).			
c) Purchase of own equity investments (-).			
d) Sale of own equity investments (+).			
e) Subsidies, donations and legacies		0	0
10. Financial instrument receivables and payables		0	0
a) Issue			
1. Liabilities and other negotiable instruments (+).			
2. Bank loans (+).			
3. Group and associated companies debts (+).			
4. Special debts (+).			
5. Other debts (+).			
b) Return and amortization of		0	0
1. Liabilities and other negotiable instruments (-).			
2. Bank loans (-).			
3. Group and associated companies debts (-).			
4. Special debts (-).			
5. Other debts (-).			
11. Other financial instrument receivables and payables			
a) Dividends (-).			
b) Remuneration of other financial instruments (-).			
12. Cash flows from financing activities (+/-9+/-10-11)		0	0
D) Effect of differences in exchange rate			
E) NET CASH INCREASE/DECREASE OR EQUIVALENT (+/-5+/-8+/-12+/-D)		169,890	-331,059
Cash or equivalent at start of fiscal year		220,386	551,445
Cash or equivalent at end of fiscal year		390,276	220,386

Memory of the annual accounts of the exercise finished on the 31st of March 2019 (Expressed in Euros)

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN NET WORTH FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2019 and 2018

A) STATEMENT OF RECORDED INCOME AND EXPENSES FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2019 and 2018

	Notes to the report	2019	2018
A) Profit & Loss Account		194,312	88,972
Income & expenditure charged directly to net worth			
I. For valuation of financial instruments.			
1. Financial assets available for sale			
2. Other income/expenses			
II. For cash flow hedges			
III. Received subsidies, donations and legacies			
IV. For actuarial profits & losses and other adjustments			
V. Non-current liabilities linked assets held for sale.			
VI. Translation differences			
VII. Tax effect			
B) Total income and expenditure charged directly to net worth (I+II+III+IV+V+VI+VII)			
Transfers to the P&L account			
VIII. For financial instruments valuation			
1. Financial assets available for sale.			
2. Other income/expenses			
IX. For cash flow hedges			
X. Received subsidies, donations and legacies.			
XI. Non-current liabilities linked assets held for sale.			
XII. Translation differences.			
XIII. Tax effect.			
C) Total transfers to the P&L Account (VI+VII+VIII+IX+X+XI+XII+XIII)			
TOTAL RECORDED INCOME AND EXPENDITURE (A+B+C)		194,312	88,972

Memory of the annual accounts of the exercise finished on the 31st of March 2019 (Expressed in Euros)

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails

APOLLO VREDESTEIN IBÉRICA, S.A.U.

B) TOTAL CHANGES IN NET WORTH FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2019 and 2018

	Capital		Issue premium	Reserves	(Own shares in net worth)	Previous year P&L	Other partner contributions	Year End P&L	(Interim dividend)	Other net worth instruments	Value change adjustments	Subsidies, donations and legacies received	TOTAL
	Stated	Not due											
A. BALANCE FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2017	3,101,245	0	0	1,315,148	0	0	0	357,646	0	0	0	0	4,774,039
I. Adjustments due to changes of 2017 and prior criteria													
II. Adjustments due to 2017 and prior errors													
B. ADJUSTED BALANCE AS OF ABRIL 1st, 2017	3,101,245	0	0	1,315,148	0	0	0	357,646	0	0	0	0	4,774,039
I. Total recorded income and expenditure								88,972					88,972
II. Operations with partners or owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1. Capital increases													0
2. (-) Capital reductions													
3. Conversion of financial liabilities into net worth (conversion of obligations, writing off of debts)													
4. (-) Distribution of dividends													
5. Operations with own shares (net).													
6. Net worth increase (reduction) resulting from the combination of businesses													
7. Other operations with partners or owners													0
III. Other variations in net worth				357,646		0		-357,646					0
1. Movement of the revaluation reserve.				357,646		0		-357,646					
2. Other changes.													
C. BALANCE FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2018	3,101,245	0	0	1,672,794	0	0	0	88,972	0	0	0	0	4,863,011
I. Adjustments due to change of criteria 2018													
II. Adjustments due to erros 2018													
D. ADJUSTED BALANCE AS OF APRIL 1st, 2018	3,101,245	0	0	1,672,794	0	0	0	88,972	0	0	0	0	4,863,011
I. Total recorded income and expenditure								194,312					194,312
II. Operations with partners or owners	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1. Capital increases													0
2. (-) Capital reductions													
3. Conversion of financial liabilities into net worth (conversion of obligations, writing off of debts)													
4. (-) Distribution of dividends													0
5. Operations with own shares (net).													
6. Net worth increase (reduction) resulting from the combination of businesses													
7. Other operations with partners or owners													
III. Other variations in net worth				88,972		0		-88,972			0		0
1. Movement of the revaluation reserve.				88,972				-88,972					0
2. Other changes.													
E. BALANCE FOR YEAR ENDED MARCH 31st, 2019	3,101,245	0	0	1,761,766	0	0	0	194,312	0	0	0	0	5,057,323

Memory of the annual accounts of the exercise finished on the 31st of March 2019 (Expressed in Euros)

Translation of financial statements originally issued in Spanish and prepared in accordance with the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails

1 COMPANY'S ACTIVITY

Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A.U. (hereinafter the Company) was incorporated as a public limited company in Spain on December 1st, 1987 under the name Vredestein Ibérica, S.A., for an indefinite period of time. As of December 31st, 2012 it was modified for Apollo Vredesein Ibérica, S.A. On January 30th, 2019, the Extraordinary and Universal General Shareholders Meeting approved the decision of single-shareholder, changing their name for Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A.U.

On October 23th, 2017, the Company meeting at the Extraordinary General Shareholders' Meeting approved the change of registered office until the date established in Carretera de l'Hospitalet, Cityparc Edificio Bruselas, 147 Cornellà de Llobregat (Barcelona) to Carretera de Trasierra n^a29, local 51 (Urbanization Sagrada Família) 14011 of Córdoba.

Its fiscal domicile continues in Carretera de l'Hospitalet, Cityparc, Edificio Bruselas, 147 in Cornellà de Llobregat (Barcelona).

Its corporate object and core business is purchasing, importing and selling all types of industrial products made from rubber, resins and active materials, as well as all types of products made from these materials that are complementary to the trade sector and the industry, and to the goods it manufactures.

The Company belongs to the Vredestein Group through its majority shareholder: Apollo Vredestein, B.V. (see note 9), Group's dominant company. Both companies have their corporate address in The Netherlands.

As of March 31st, 2019 and 2018, Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A. does not form a decision body with other companies located in Spain, in compliance with Rule 13 of the Rules of Preparation of Annual Accounts.

Unless otherwise stated, the amounts in the accounting forms attached hereto (balance, P&L account, changes in net worth, cash flows and notes to the report) are expressed in euros.

2 BASIS FOR THE PRESENTATION OF THE ANNUAL ACCOUNTS

1) True and fair reflection

The annual accounts are based on the company's accounting records and comply with the commercial law in force and the General Accounting Plan defined in Royal Decree of November 16th, 1514/2007 and the modifications made by the Royal Decree of September 17th 1159/2010, and the Royal Decree of December 2nd 602/2016. The objective of these annual accounts is to show a true and fair reflection of the Company's equity, financial situation, bottom line and cash flows incorporate to the Chas-flow statement.

The annual accounts prepared by the Sole Administrator shall be approved by the Shareholders' Meeting. The annual accounts are expected to be approved without any amendments.

There are no significant accounting principles or generally accepted assessment criteria in Spain that have not been applied to these annual accounts.

2) Comparison of information

In accordance with article 35.6 of the Commercial Code and in compliance with the principle of uniformity and the comparability requirements, these annual accounts ended on March 31st, 2019 are compared to the figures of the previous year.

3) Critical Issues of Valuation and Estimation of Uncertainty

The Company has prepared its annual accounts based on its current business operations. There are no key assumptions entailing major risks or involving significant changes in the value of the Company's assets and liabilities for the following tax year.

The annual accounts include occasional estimations made by the Board of Directors to quantify some recorded assets, liabilities, income, expenses and breakdowns. These estimations and hypotheses are based on the Company's experience and other reasonable facts and circumstances used to assess the accounting value of assets and liabilities which can not be immediately determined in any other way.

Although all estimations are based on the best data available at the time of preparation of the annual accounts, any future changes to these estimations shall be applied prospectively as from that moment and will have an effect on the P&L account of the relevant year.

The main estimations and criteria applied in the preparation of the annual accounts are:

- Life of tangible fixed assets (see Note 4.1).
- Reasonable value of financial instruments (see Note 4.3).
- Value corrections due to stock depreciation (see Note 4.4).
- Provisions (see Note 4.9).

4) Consolidated entries

These annual accounts do not consolidate any entries in the balance, in the P&L account or in the statement of changes in net worth.

5) Elements reflected in several entries

There are no net worth elements presented in two or more items in the balance.

6) Changes in accounting criteria

No adjustments have been made during the 2019 P&L accounts owing to changes in accounting criteria.

7) Correction of errors

The 2019 annual accounts do not include any adjustments resulting from the errors detected during the tax year.

3 PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF INCOME

The Sole Administrator will submit to the Shareholders' Meeting for their approval the distribution of income for the fiscal year is as follows:

	2019	2018
Legal Reserves	19,431	8,897
Voluntary reserves	174,881	80,075
Year End P&L	194,312	88,972

The Company is obliged to devote 10% of the tax year profits to a legal reserve until it reaches at least 20% of the corporate capital. This reserve must exceed 20% of the corporate capital before it can be distributed among the shareholders (see Note 9 of Total Equity).

After all legal provisions or by-laws are met, dividends can only be distributed and charged to profits or free disposition reserves if:

- The relevant legal provisions or by-laws have been met.
- The net worth is not –or will not be after the distribution– lower than the corporate capital. In this regard, profit allocated directly to net worth can't be distributed, neither directly nor indirectly. If any losses from previous years reduce the corporate net worth value below the corporate capital, profit will be used to offset these losses.

4 RECORDING AND VALUATION RULES

The main recording and valuation rules applied by the Company for the preparation of the annual accounts are:

4.1 **Tangible fixed assets**

Tangible fixed assets are shown at acquisition price less depreciation and the accumulated amount of any potential loss of value.

The cost of extending, modernizing or improving the fixed tangible assets is added to the assets as an increased value if it entails increasing their capacity, productivity or life, and provided that it is possible to know or estimate the book value of the items replaced in the inventory.

The financial costs directly attributable to the purchase or construction of tangible fixed assets that require over a year to be used, are added to expenses until they are available for operation.

The cost of major repairs is appraised and depreciated over their estimated life, while repeated maintenance costs are allocated to the P&L account in the year they occur.

With the exception of land, which is not depreciated, tangible fixed assets are systematically subject to a linear amortization according to their estimated life, less their effective depreciation due to their operation and use. The estimated lives of the tangible fixed assets are:

	Estimated life (years)
Technical installations and machinery	10 - 16.5
Other installations, tools and furniture	10
Other tangible fixed assets	4 - 7

In the case of leased properties, the relevant endowment criterion is applied so that the tangible fixed assets are completely written-off at the end of the contract. Likewise, the residual value and life of the assets is revised and adjusted on the date of the balance.

If the accounting value of an asset is higher than the estimated recoverable amount, its value is immediately reduced to its recoverable amount.

The profit and loss resulting from the sale of tangible fixed assets is calculated comparing the income obtained from the sale at the accounting value which is recorded in the P&L account.

At the end of each balance, the Company determines whether there are any signs of depreciation of any assets. Should there be any sign of depreciation, the Company shall estimate the recoverable amount of the asset as the highest value between its reasonable value less its sale cost and its value in use.

In order to determine the value in use of an asset, its estimated future cash flow is deducted from its current value by applying a discount rate that reflects the current value of money in the long term and the specific risks associated with the asset.

If the analyzed asset does not produce a cash flow by itself regardless of other assets, the reasonable value or the value in use of the item producing the cash flow (smallest group of identifiable assets that produce a cash flow and are separately identifiable from other assets or asset groups) in which the asset is included. Should there be losses due to depreciation in an asset producing cash flow, its value in the books will be reduced proportionally to the value of all other related assets.

Losses due to depreciation (excessive value in the books versus the recoverable value) are stated in the P&L account.

If the Company has experienced losses due to depreciation in previous years, it shall assess at the end of each fiscal year whether the losses have disappeared or decreased. In any case, the recoverable value of the depreciated asset is considered.

Any losses due to depreciation stated in previous years may only be reverted through a change in the estimations used to determine the recoverable amount of the asset since identifying the last loss due to depreciation. In this case, the value of the asset in the books will be increased to its recoverable value and it shall not exceed the value recorded in the books, less amortization, unless the loss due to depreciation from previous years is identified. This reversion will be duly recorded in the P&L account.

4.2 Leases

a) If the Company is the lessee – Financial lease

The Company leases some tangible fixed assets. A financial lease is the lease of tangible fixed assets where the Company bears most of the risk and profit resulting from the property. Financial leases are capitalized at the start of the lease at the reasonable value of the leased property or at the current value of the minimum payments agreed for the lease, whichever is the lowest. The current value is calculated at the interest rate implicit in the agreement and, if it can not be determined, at the interest rate applied by the Company in similar operations.

Every lease payment is distributed between assets and financial charges. The total financial charges are distributed throughout the lease period and allocated to the P&L account of the year with the applicable interest rate. Contingencies are allocated as expense in the year they occur. The relevant lease obligations, less financial charges, are included in “Creditors for financial leases”. Fixed assets acquired through financial leases are depreciated through their life or duration of the contract, whichever is shortest.

b) If the Company is the lessee – Operating lease

Lease contracts where the lessor preserves a substantial part of all risks and profit attached to the ownership of assets are classified as operating leases. The operating lease payments (less incentives received from the lessor) are charged to the P&L account and are linearly recorded during the term of the lease.

c) If the Company is the lessor

The Company has not engaged in any operations as lessor.

4.3 Financial assets

The Company classifies its financial assets at the moment they are recognized and reviews them at each year closing based on the decisions made by the Management Board. The classification depends on the purpose for which the investments are made.

In the balance, financial assets expiring in a year or less are considered current assets, whilst those expiring in over a year are non-current assets.

The Company cancels all financial assets that expire or whose cash flow contractual rights have been transferred, in which case, the risk and profit attached to their ownership should be substantially transferred. In the case of receivables, this occurs if the risk of insolvency and bad debts has been transferred.

Financial assets are classified as follows:

a) Loans and accounts receivable

Financial assets with fixed or foreseeable payments that are not listed in an active market. They are included within current assets, except when their maturity is more than 12 months as of the balance date, in which case they are considered non-current assets. In the balance, loans and accounts receivable are included in “Loans to companies” and in “Trade debtors and other accounts receivable”.

These financial assets are initially appraised at their reasonable value, including direct transaction costs and, subsequently, at the depreciated cost recognizing the interest received at the relevant interest rate, which is the updated interest rate that equals its value in the books to all the cash flows expected until its expiry. Notwithstanding the above, trade loans that expire in a maximum period of one year are appraised initially and subsequently at their nominal value, provided that not updating the cash flow does not have a significant effect.

At the end of the year the necessary corrections are made due to value depreciation, provided that there is objective evidence that the pending amounts will not be paid in.

The loss due to depreciation is the difference between the asset's book value and the current value of the estimated future cash flows, deducted at the relevant interest rate. Any value corrections, as well as their reversion, are included in the P&L account.

4.4 Stock

Stock is appraised at its cost value or net realizable value, whichever is lowest. When the net realizable value is lower than its cost, it will be amended accordingly and included as cost in the P&L account. If the circumstances causing the value correction cease to exist, the corrected amount will be reversed and included as income in the P&L account.

The cost is determined by the weighted average cost. The net realizable value is the sale price estimated in the normal course of business, less the estimated costs that would apply if the sale was carried out.

4.5 Total Equity

The share capital is represented by ordinary shares.

The cost of issuing new shares or options is set against the net worth as minor reserves.

4.6 Financial liabilities

The Company classifies its liabilities at the moment they are recognized and reviews them at each year closing based on the decisions made by the Management Board. The classification depends on the purpose of the liabilities.

In the balance, liabilities due in a year or less are considered current assets, whilst those due in over a year are non-current assets.

A liability is removed when its associated obligation expires.

Liabilities are included in the debit and payables category and refer both to commercial and non-commercial transactions. These resources are classified as current liabilities, except if the Company has the unconditional right to defer their payment at least 12 months after the balance.

These debts are recognized initially at their reasonable value and are adjusted according to the direct transaction costs. The amortized cost is subsequently recorded in accordance with the effective interest rate method. The effective interest rate is an updated rate that levels the book value with the expected payments until the expiry date.

Notwithstanding the above, debits due to commercial transactions that expire in a maximum period of one year and have no contractual interest rate, are appraised initially and subsequently at their nominal value, provided that not updating the cash flow does not have a significant effect.

In the event that the existing debts are renegotiated, no significant changes will be deemed to take effect if the new lender is the same entity that granted the first loan and the current value of the cash flows, including net commissions, is not more than 10% of the current value of the outstanding cash flows to be paid from the original liabilities calculated with the same method.

4.7 Income tax

The expenditure (income) resulting from income tax is accrued during the year and includes both current and deferred tax.

Both the current and deferred tax expenditure (income) are recorded in the loss account. However, the net worth includes taxes related to items that are directly recorded in the net worth.

Current tax assets and liabilities are valued according to the amounts expected to be paid to or recovered from the tax authorities, in compliance with the law in force or a law that has been passed and is pending publication at the closing of the year.

Deferred taxes are calculated with the liability method and are based on the temporary differences emerging between the asset and liability tax base and their book value. However, if deferred taxes arise from the initial identification of an asset or liability in a transaction different from a business combination, and they do not affect the accounting result or the tax base, then the deferred taxes are not recognized. Deferred taxes are based on the applicable regulations and on the approved tax rates –or to be approved on the date of the balance- and they are applied when the relevant asset for deferred taxes is received or the liability paid.

Assets resulting from deferred taxes are recognized if it is expected that future tax profits will offset the temporary differences.

Deferred taxes are recognized on the temporary differences arising from investments in dependent, associated or combined business, except when the Company can control the reversion moment of the temporary differences and no reversion is expected in a foreseeable future.

4.8 Income recognition

Income is recorded at the reasonable value of the compensation to be received and refers to the income to be received in exchange for the goods and services rendered when performing the Company's activities, less returns, discounts, rebates and VAT.

The Company recognizes income when its amount can be reliably established when future profits will have an impact on the Company and when the specific conditions described below for each activity are met. Income amounts can not be established in a reliable manner until the sale contingencies are solved. The Company makes its estimations on the basis of historical results taking into account the type of client and transaction, as well as the terms and conditions of every agreement.

a) Sales

Income from the sale of goods or services is recognized at the reasonable value of the compensation to be received in exchange. Advance payment discounts, large volume rebates or other discounts, as well as the interest payable on credits, are deducted from the income.

Notwithstanding the above, the Company includes the interest rate applicable to commercial credits that expire in a maximum period of one year and have no contractual interest rate, provided that not updating the cash flow does not have a significant effect.

Discounts to clients are recognized at the moment that the discount conditions are likely to be met and are recorded as a reduction of the income from sales.

b) Income from interest rates

Income from interest rates is recognized by applying the effective interest rate method. When the value of an account receivable is depreciated, the Company reduces its book value from the recoverable amount, discounts future cash flows at the estimated original interest rate and records the discount as a reduced income due to interest rate. Income from interest rates resulting from depreciated loans is recognized by applying the effective interest rate method.

4.9 Provisions and contingent liabilities

Provisions are recognized when the Company has a current legal or implicit obligation resulting from past actions, when it is likely that it will require resources to pay the obligation and when the amount thereof can be reliably established.

Provisions are estimated at the current value of the disbursements that are expected to pay the obligation applying an interest rate before taxes that reflects the current temporary market value of money and the specific risks of the obligation. Any adjustments applied after updating the provisions are recorded as expenditure when they are accrued.

Provisions that expire within a year and whose financial impact is not significant are not discounted.

When a part of the amount required to pay the provision is reimbursed by a third party, it is recorded as an independent asset, provided that it is virtually secured.

Additionally, potential obligations resulting from past actions whose materialization is subject to one or more future events out of the Company's control are recorded as contingent liabilities. These contingent liabilities are not recorded in the books, but are described in full in the report.

4.10 Environment

Costs resulting from business actions addressed to protect and improve the environment are recorded as expenditure in the year they occur. When these costs are due to the purchase of new tangible fixed assets that minimize the Company's environmental impact and protect and improve the environment, they are recorded as tangible fixed assets.

4.11 Group and associated companies

For the purposes of the annual accounts, it is considered that the group companies are part of the group if they are linked to the Company through a control relationship. Control means having more than half of the voting rights of the company or, if less, if there are other reasons or facts that demonstrate the existence of control (for example, shareholder agreements).

The associated companies are considered to be those in which the Company exercises significant influence. Significant influence means having between 20% and 50% of the voting rights or, if less, if there are other reasons or facts that demonstrate the existence of significant influence.

4.12 Transactions with associated companies

In general, transactions with Group companies are recorded at the initial moment at their reasonable value. Should the agreed price differ from the reasonable value, the difference will be recorded according to the actual value of the transaction. Subsequent appraisals are subject to the regulation in force.

4.13 Transactions in foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currency are converted into the Company's currency (euros) by applying the exchange rates in force at the time of the transaction. All profits and losses in the foreign currency due to the payment of transactions in a foreign currency and their conversion into the Company's currency are recorded in the P&L account.

5 MANAGEMENT OF FINANCIAL RISK

5.1 Financial risk factors

The Company's activities are exposed to several risk factors: credit risk, interest rate risk and liquidity risk. The Company is not significantly exposed to exchange rate risks (the transactions conducted by the Company in foreign currency are not relevant within the annual accounts), or to a price risk (the Company does not hold any assets listed in an active market).

The management of the financial risk is under the control of the Financial Manager.

a) Credit risk

The credit risk emerges from cash and cash equivalents, as well as from commercial debtors and other debts, including outstanding accounts receivable and transactions that the Company has engaged in.

The Company does not concentrate a significant credit risk. The Company has policies in place to ensure that wholesales are made to clients with a solid credit history. The Company evaluates the credit solvency of clients based on their financial position, past experience and other factors. The individual credit limits are based on internal criteria.

The Company establishes strict criteria when correcting values due to client insolvency, the review of individual balances based on the client's credit solvency, the current market trends and the historical analysis of accumulated insolvencies.

With regard to the financial investments made by the Company in financial entities until their maturity, the Company invests its funds in entities with a renowned solvency.

b) Cash-flow interest rate risk

As the Company does not hold significant assets remunerated with a variable interest rate, the income and cash-flows from their operating activities are quite independent from the market interest rates.

Likewise, the Company does not have any credits with financial entities or other entities that are subject to variable interest rates, so its cash-flows are barely conditioned by the evolution of interest rates in the market.

c) Liquidity risk

The Company is cautious in the management of its liquidity risk, which means that it maintains adequate cash and negotiable values, that it has funding available through a sufficient number of credit instruments and can settle market positions. The Company has Group's financial support.

The Management Board monitors the liquidity reserves based on the expected cash-flows. During 2019-2018 and until the date of these annual accounts, the Company has settled all payments resulting from debts with third parties.

5.2 Estimation of reasonable value

The reasonable value of financial investments not listed in an active market is calculated through appraisal techniques. The Company applies several methods and develops hypotheses that are based on the existing market conditions at the dates stated in the balance.

It is assumed that the book value of credits and debits related to commercial transactions is its approximate reasonable value.

6 TANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS

The details and movements of the tangible fixed assets is as follows:

	Technical installations and other tangible fixed assets	Total
As of April 1st, 2017		
Cost	120,368	120,368
Accumulated amortization	-34,920	-34,920
Net book value	85,448	85,448
2017		
Initial net book value	85,448	85,448
Additions	18,468	18,468
Disposals	0	0
Transfers	0	0
Amortization charges	-15,268	-15,268
Accumulated amortization	0	0
Net book value	88,648	88,648
As of March 31st, 2018		
Cost	138,836	138,836
Accumulated amortization	-50,188	-50,188
Net book value	88,648	88,648
2018		
Initial net book value	88,648	88,648
Additions	28,942	28,942
Disposals	0	0
Transfers	0	0
Amortization charges	-17,334	-17,334
Accumulated amortization	0	0
Net book value	100,256	100,256
As of March 31st, 2019		
Cost	167,778	167,778
Accumulated amortization	-67,522	-67,522
Net book value	100,256	100,256

No events have occurred that significantly affect the residual value, life or amortization methods of tangible fixed assets in the current year or future years.

6.1 Depreciation losses

No events have occurred that significantly affect the life or amortization methods of intangible fixed assets in the current year or future years.

6.2 Disposals tangible fixed assets

During the year ended March 31st, 2019 there haven't been disposals of fixed assets (same situation in the year ended March 31st 2018).

6.3 Goods purchased from Group and associated companies

No significant fixed assets were purchased from Group and associated companies during the year ended March 31st, 2019 (or during the year ended March 31st, 2018).

6.4 Fully amortized goods

As of March 31st, 2019 some tangible fixed assets that are still in use have already been fully amortized. They amount to 21,934 euros (15,726 euros as of March 31st, 2018), as shown below:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Other fixed assets	<u>21,934</u>	<u>15,726</u>
	<u>21,934</u>	<u>15,726</u>

6.5 Tangible fixed assets as guarantee

The Company does not have any assets used as guarantee for debts.

6.6 Goods subject to operating leases

The P&L account includes as expenditure the operating leases corresponding to the renting of vehicles and of the premises where the Company's office is located. The cost amounts to 272,502 euros (256,916 euros in the year ended March 31st, 2018). (See note 13.d)

6.7 Insurance

The Company has taken out several insurance policies to cover the risks relevant to tangible fixed assets. Their coverage is considered sufficient.

7 FINANCIAL INVESTMENTS AND TRADE DEBTORS

7.1 Financial investments

Other financial assets as of March 31st, 2019 and 2018 correspond to guarantees and long-term deposits resulting from operating leases. (See note 6 of tangible fixed assets).

7.2 Trade debtors and other receivables

The book values of debtor balances and other accounts receivable are expressed in euros.

The client balance and other receivables is as follows:

	2019	2018
Clients, sales and services rendered	3,004,415	2,256,966
Clients, group and associated companies (note 14)	791	698
Other debtors	9,545	2,509
Other Public Administration Credits (note 12.b)	0	0
Provisions for value depreciation	-37,859	-61,368
Total	2,976,892	2,198,805

There are no significant differences between the carrying amounts and fair values in trade and other receivables.

The provisions for depreciation losses of receivables are as follows:

	2019	2018
Initial balance	-61,368	-46,043
Provision for receivables depreciation	-13,391	-20,626
Payment of doubtful receivables during the year	13,980	0
Reversal of provisions of doubtful receivables	22,920	5,301
Final balance	-37,859	-61,368

The recognition and reversion of value corrections due to the depreciation of client receivables are included in the P&L account under the heading "Provision losses, depreciation and variation due to commercial transactions". The amounts allocated to value depreciation that are not expected to be recovered are usually removed.

The maximum credit risk exposure at the date the information was submitted is the reasonable value of each of the above-mentioned receivables. The Company does not have any guarantees as insurance.

7.3 Short-Term Investments in Group and Associated Companies

The amount of 3,262,445 euros (2,606,492 euros in the year ended March 31st, 2018) corresponding to short-term investments in group and associated companies are short time loans with the parent company Apollo Vredestein, B.V., as showed in note 14 of balances and transactions with group companies and associates.

8 STOCK

The stock is classified as follows:

	2019	2018
Trade	729,109	613,241
Value adjustments due to depreciation	-43,863	-43,863
Advances to suppliers	0	0
Final balance	685,246	569,378

The movement in the provision for impairment of inventories is as follows:

	2019	2018
Initial balance	-43,863	-23,611
Provision for stock depreciation	0	-20,252
Final balance	-43,863	-43,863

9 TOTAL EQUITY

a) Capital

As of March 31st, 2019 and 2018 the share capital amounted to 3,101,245 shares with a par value of 1 euro each, fully subscribed and paid up. These shares have equal political and economic rights.

As of December 20th, 2018 it was formalized a purchase-sale contract of shares, where the shareholder Apollo Vredestein, B.V. acquired all the remaining shares of the other shareholders. As of March 31st, 2019 the shareholders of Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A.U. are as follow:

Partners	Number of shares	Participation percentage
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	3,101,245	100.00%
	3,101,245	100.00%

And as March 31st 2018:

Partners	Number of shares	Participation percentage
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	3,101,243	100.00%
Others	2	0.00%
	3,101,245	100.00%

No restrictions apply to the free transfer of shares.

b) Reserves

The reserves are the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Legal and statutory:		
Legal reserve	336,418	327,521
Other reserves:		
Voluntary reserves	1,425,348	1,345,273
	<u>1,761,766</u>	<u>1,672,794</u>

Legal reserve

Companies are forced to devote 10% of each year's profits to a reserve until it reaches at least 20% of the corporate capital. This reserve cannot be distributed among the shareholders and can only be used if there are no other reserves available to cover the P&L debt. It can also be used in some cases to increase the corporate capital when the reserve exceeds in 10% the previous capital increase. At 31st March, 2019 this reserve isn't at the minimum level stated by law.

10 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

Analysis per categories

The analysis per category of the financial liabilities as of March 31st is the following:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<i>Group</i>		
Suppliers (note 14)	1,005,664	14,363
<i>Non-linked</i>		
Creditors	508,273	339,080
Personnel	116,806	102,564
Current tax liabilities (note 12.b)	192,696	118,474
Other debts with Public Administrations (note 12.b)	542,272	254,415
Advance Customers	2,319	191
Total	<u>2,368,031</u>	<u>829,087</u>

The breakdown of payments for commercial operations carried out during this financial year and pending payment at its close, in relation to the maximum legal deadline anticipated in the law of 5th July 15/2010 on the "right to information", is the following:

	2019	2018
	days	days
PMPE (days) payments	25	15
Ratio paid operations	15	11
Ratio of pending operations	3	3
	Amount (euros)	Amount (euros)
Total Payments	16,808,138	13,375,648
Total outstanding payments	1,513,938	353,443

The Law of December 3rd, 31/2014, modified the Law of 5th July 15/2010 about the information to provide in the financial statements to apply the average payment for commercial operations. Later, the ICAC Resolution of January 1st, 2016 explains the methodology for its calculation and requirements of information in the financial statements. This Resolution came into force on February 5th, 2016 for the all the financial statements ended as of January 1st, 2015.

11 CONTINGENCIES AND AGREEMENTS

a) Contingent assets

There are no contingent assets as of March 31st, 2019 and 2018.

b) Contingent liabilities

The Company has no guarantees. The Company has some contingent liabilities resulting from litigations related to the normal performance of its activities. No significant liabilities are expected in the future.

c) Purchase agreements

As of the date of the balance, the Company has not signed any purchase contracts to acquire tangible fixed assets.

d) Operating lease agreements (when the Company is the lessee)

The minimum future payments (not recorded) for non-convertible operating leases amount to the following:

	2019	2018
Less than 1 year	120,671	119,107
1 to 5 years	583,479	595,535
	704,149	714,642

12 TAX POSITION

a) Tax information

The Company has pending the inspection by the tax authorities of the last four years of the main taxes it is subject to, except Corporate Tax of which year 2014 prescribes on October 25th 2019.

Therefore, the different interpretations of the current tax law, among other factors, could give rise to additional contingent liabilities that are difficult to quantify. In any case, the Sole Administrator considers that if there were any additional liabilities, they would not significantly impact the current annual accounts.

b) Balance with Public Administrations

As of March 31st 2019 and 2018, the credit and debit balance with Public Administrations is the following:

	Debtors		Creditors	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Public Treasury, VAT debtor				
Public Treasury, VAT creditor	0	0	511,424	228,122
Corporate Tax			192,696	118,474
Public Treasury, withholding tax creditor			11,657	10,188
Social Security			19,191	16,105
TOTAL	0	0	734,968	372,889

c) Income Tax

The reconciliation of the net income/expenses and Corporate Tax is as follows:

	2019		
	Increase	Reduction	Total
Year's income and expenditure	194,312		194,312
Corporate Tax	192,696		192,696
Permanent differences	383,776		383,776
Temporary differences			
Offset negative taxable base from previous years			
Taxable base (result)	770,784		770,784
	2018		
	Increase	Reduction	Total
Year's income and expenditure	88,972		88,972
Corporate Tax	118,474		118,474
Permanent differences	266,452		266,452
Temporary differences	0		0
Offset negative taxable base from previous years			
Taxable base (result)	473,898		473,898

13 INCOME AND EXPENSES

a) Net turnover and other operating income

The Company sells almost all its products (rubber products, resins and active materials) in the domestic market.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Domestic market	17,842,878	13,943,970
Sales in Andorra	209,589	226,840
Total sales	<u>18,052,467</u>	<u>14,170,810</u>

b) Supplies:

Consumption of goods

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Domestic purchases	12,939,336	9,952,790
Changes in stocks	-115,868	100,986
Impairment of goods	0	20,252
	<u>12,823,468</u>	<u>10,074,028</u>

The transfer pricing policy of Apollo Vredestein BV ("AVBV") was revised in collaboration with the specialists and in harmony with transfer pricing guide of the OECD for its application in the years 2018 and 2019 and subsequent years for all the European subsidiaries.

It has been applied the TNMM (Transaction Net Margin method) which compares the net profit margins realized by arm's length parties from similar transactions. In accordance with the application of this method, EBIT will correspond between 1% to 3% of the sales figure. For this concept, the Company has received a credit note from AVBV in this year for an amount of 1,962,445 euros (921,800 euros in 2018)

c) The personnel costs are distributed as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Wages, salaries and similar costs	815,762	663,157
Social security contributions	185,214	162,032
	<u>1,000,976</u>	<u>825,189</u>

The average number of employees sorted by gender and professional categories is the following:

POSITION	2019			2018		
	Male	Female	Total	Male	Female	Total
Sole Administrator	1	0	1	1	0	1
Managers	1	0	1	1	0	1
Technicians and scientific experts	9	0	9	7	0	7
Office workers	0	6	6	0	7	7
TOTAL	11	6	17	9	7	16

d) Other operating expenses

The Other operating expenses costs are distributed as follows:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Leases	272,502	256,916
Repair, preservation and maintenance	2,786	2,781
Independent professional services	38,772	44,806
Transport expenses	1,769,954	1,423,224
Insurance premiums	30,957	9,258
Bank charges	15,001	9,943
Advertising, publicity and PR	776,329	680,846
Supplies	29,496	27,101
Other services	1,389,724	984,035
EXTERNAL SERVICES	4,325,521	3,438,910
Taxes	2,640	8,468
Losses, depreciation and variation in provisions for commercial operations	-589	20,626
	<u>2,050</u>	<u>29,094</u>
OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES	<u>4,327,571</u>	<u>3,468,004</u>

e) Miscellaneous information

The accrued auditing fees for the year ended as of March 31st, 2019 amounts to 12,950 euros (2018: 12,800 euros) by A.B.L. Auditores, S.L. for the financial statements auditing services rendered to the Company. For the year ended March 31st, 2019 and 2018 the Company has not paid nor accrued any amounts for any other service to A.B.L. Auditores, S.L.

14 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

a) Balances and transactions with associated companies

The associated companies are the shareholders of the company Apollo Vredestein, B.V., as well as their dependent companies. The annual accounts include the assets and liabilities of the Company with Group and associated companies.

The detail of account balances with Group and associated companies is as follows:

	Financial assets		Current Asset		Liabilities	
	Credit		Customers		Debts	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	3,262,445	2,606,492	0	698	1,005,664	0
Others			791	0	0	14,363
	3,262,445	2,606,492	791	698	1,005,664	14,363
	Note 7.3		Note 7.2		Note 10	

The balance with companies of the group corresponds to a contribution to bank accounts of the group related to advance payments for future responsibilities in the buying of goods and services offered by the parent company (See note 7.3).

The Company has conducted the following transactions with the Group and associated companies:

	2019			2018		
	Purchases	Received services	Services provided	Purchases	Received services	Services provided
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	12,592,304	2,233,785	1,687	10,389,038	1,350,595	66,002
Others				14,362		
	12,592,304	2,233,785	1,687	10,403,400	1,350,595	66,002

The purchase order includes the payment of Apollo Vredestein BV (the parent company of the Group) for the purchases of tires made during the year and which is part of what has been established in the transfer pricing policy of the Group, such and as mentioned in Note 13.b.

The services received include the expenses for logistic, telecommunications and advertising services invoiced by the Company's majority shareholder.

	2019	2018
	Interest	Interest
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	68,900	67,942
	68,900	67,942

At the end of the fiscal year, interest settlement is made by the Company for the contributions to group bank accounts. The amount for the year ended March 31st 2019, is 68,900 euros (2018: 67,942 euros), with an interest rate of 1.79 % (2018: 2.19 %).

b) Remuneration of Administrators and Managers

In the year ended March 31st 2019, the Sole Administrator did not receive any salaries, allowances or remunerations. Likewise, the Administrators have not received any advances or credits and the Company had not paid for any specific pension plans or life insurance for the Administrators (identical situation as in 2018).

In the Company, the Managers form the Management Board. In the years ended March 31st, 2019 and March 31st, 2018 the Managers received as salary 121,222 euros and 120,160 euros, respectively. The Managers have not received any advances or credits and the Company has not paid for any specific pension plans or life insurance for them (identical situation as in 2018).

c) Other information on the Administrators

In order to avoid conflict with the interest of the Company, during the year the Sole Administrator has complied with its obligations under Article 228 of the revised text of the Corporations Act. Also, he and those related to them, have refrained from engaging in the alleged conflict of interest under section 229 of the Act, except in cases where it has been obtained proper authorization.

The Sole Administrator of the Company has no shares but holds positions or develops functions in companies whose corporate purpose is identical, similar or complementary to that of the Company in Austria, Italy, Britain, Holland, Germany, Switzerland, Sweden, Denmark, Finland, Belgium, France, Hungary, Poland and the US.

15 INFORMATION ON THE ENVIRONMENT

An environmental activity is any activity the purpose of which is to minimize the environmental impact and protect and improve the environment.

In the year ended of March 31st, 2019 and 2018 the Company did not make any significant environmental investments or incurred in any expenses with the aim of protecting or improving the environment (the Company did not make any environmental investments or incur in environmental expenses in 2018 either).

As of March 31st, 2019 the Sole Administrator considers that there are no significant contingencies related to the protection and improvement of the environment and does not consider necessary to include a provision for environmental risks or expenses (identical situation as of March 31st, 2018).

On the other hand, the Company has not received any subsidies or income for environmental activities.

16 INFORMATION ON ALLOWANCES OF GREENHOUSE GASES

On August 27, 2004 Royal Decree Law 5/2004, establishing the system of trading allowances of greenhouse gases, which aims to help meet the obligations under the convention and the Kyoto Protocol.

Because of the activity to which the company is engaged, it will not be allocated allowances for greenhouse gases, which could be significant in relation to the assets, financial position and results of it.

17 EVENTS SUBSEQUENT TO YEAR'S END

Since the close of the fiscal year ended March 31st, 2019 there were no particularly significant events that may affect the normal functioning of society.

18 EXPLANATION ADDED FOR TRANSLATION TO ENGLISH

These financial statements are presented on the basis of the regulatory financial reporting framework applicable to the Company in Spain (see Note 2-1). Certain accounting practices applied by the Company that conform to that regulatory framework may not conform with other generally accepted accounting principles and rules.

Mr. Benoit René Marie RIVALLANT

MANAGEMENT REPORT YEAR 2019

Previous considerations

The financial year closed on March 31st 2019 shows a positive result before income tax of 387,008.05€ and a turnover of 18,052,467.29€ which represents a 27% increase respect to last year turnover.

The company main activity is the sale of passenger car tyres, now present on market with two brands: Vredestein and Apollo.

During this financial year the company also started sales of Apollo truck tyres, achieving a better result in number of sales units than budgeted.

Business economical evolution

The most important product line is still the passenger car tyre segment with the two brands: Vredestein and Apollo.

During this financial year, sales in the segment of winter tyres have been on a stable level respect to last year. On the contrary all season passenger car tyres segment has grown by a 26% and the SUV segment by a 25%. Sales of commercial tyres have increased by a 26% compared to last year. The most attractive products for customers are medium and high range tyres contributing in improve the mix on national market.

Apollo passenger car tyres segment has also grown by a 9% respect to previous year.

Sales of agricultural tyres have improved during this financial year, in order to boost sales in this segment; a new tyre specialist joined the company in July 2018.

Since April 2018, the company has also started sales of Apollo branded truck tyres. In order develop sales in this segment, the company employs a tyre specialist in this product category. Our truck tyres have been attractive for the national market, and sales figures are already relevant in billed sales of the company, reaching 11% of total billed sales.

Vredestein and Apollo new products such as passenger car tyres and agricultural tyres had a good recognition in the national market and were attractive products for the company customers.

The company, as it was already of application during the last years, has maintained its policy on contention and cost control.

Fixed assets

During the financial year closed on March 31st 2019 the company has invested the sum of 28,942€ in fixed assets.

R&D

No operations on R&D during exercise closed on March 31st 2019.

Facts occurred after closure of accounts

No relevant facts occurred.

Share acquisition

No share acquisition happened.

Main risks and uncertainties

Apollo group as well as the company itself has been affected by the difficult economic situation on national and international markets. Control on major traditional risk has been carried out during the exercise.

- Operational risk: including production, technology, staff, partners procedures information, bad debts, market recession and raw material cost.
- Financial risks: include risk on interest, cash flow, exchange rates, market and credit.
- Strategic risks and corporative management: including risk on business ethic and corporative management, organization structure, alliances, mergers and acquisitions, regulating rules and competition.

Reducing and controlling exposure of the company to the risks has been achieved due to the intervention policy, caution and prevention in all activities carried out in normal business development.

Key factors and company evolution

The company has already set up various operative and structural changes which are aimed to achieve the new objectives of group.

For next financial year, the objective is to increase sales of Apollo truck tyres. Those tyres are manufactured in the Hungary new plant which is gradually achieving an optimum production level giving service to all subsidiaries of the brand in Europe. The company is confident in the product good forecast on national level and has planned to employ a second truck tyres specialist during the next financial year.

In order to activate sales of agricultural tyres, the company also plans to be present in specialized fairs like FIMA in Zaragoza in its next edition and Demoagro In Huesca in May 2019; product presentation will also be carried out in collaboration with workshops in involved areas.

In order to boost sales of Apollo and Vredestein passenger car tyres during the financial year, the company has planned some specific actions for our best products, and is confident they will allow to reach next year objectives.

Other purposes which the company is also aiming to are: Customer satisfaction, efficiency, improvement and better quality of services, cost reduction which are necessary to maintain competitiveness on the market.

Cornella, April 25th 2019

Mr. Benoit René Marie RIVALLANT

APOLLO VREDESTEIN IBÉRICA, S.A.U.

Cuentas Anuales e Informe de gestión del
ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019

ÍNDICE

Balance
Cuenta de Pérdidas y Ganancias
Estado de Flujos de Efectivo
Estado de ingresos y gastos reconocidos
Estado de Cambios en el Patrimonio Neto

1	ACTIVIDAD DE LA EMPRESA	1
2	BASES DE PRESENTACIÓN	1
3	PROPUESTA DE DISTRIBUCIÓN DE RESULTADOS	3
4	CRITERIOS CONTABLES	3
4.1	Inmovilizado material	3
4.2	Arrendamientos.....	5
4.3	Activos financieros	5
4.4	Existencias.....	6
4.5	Patrimonio Neto	6
4.6	Pasivos financieros	7
4.7	Impuestos corrientes y diferidos	7
4.8	Reconocimiento de ingresos.....	8
4.9	Provisiones y pasivos contingentes	9
4.10	Medioambiente	9
4.11	Grupo y empresas asociadas	9
4.12	Transacciones entre partes vinculadas.....	10
4.13	Transacciones en moneda extranjera.....	10
5	GESTIÓN DEL RIESGO FINANCIERO	10
5.1	Factores de riesgo financiero.....	10
5.2	Estimación del valor razonable	11
6	INMOVILIZADO MATERIAL	12
6.1	Pérdidas por deterioro	13
6.2	Bajas de inmovilizado	13
6.3	Bienes adquiridos a empresas del Grupo y Asociadas.....	13
6.4	Bienes totalmente amortizados.....	13
6.5	Inmovilizado material afecto a garantías.....	13
6.6	Bienes bajo arrendamiento operativo	13
6.7	Seguros	13
7	INVERSIONES FINANCIERAS Y DEUDORES COMERCIALES	14
7.1	Inversiones financieras	14
7.2	Deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar.....	14
7.3	Inversiones en empresas del grupo y asociadas a corto plazo.....	14
8	EXISTENCIAS	15
9	FONDOS PROPIOS	15
10	PASIVOS FINANCIEROS	16
11	CONTINGENCIAS Y COMPROMISOS	17
12	IMPUESTO SOBRE BENEFICIOS Y SITUACIÓN FISCAL.....	18
13	INGRESOS Y GASTOS	19
14	OPERACIONES CON PARTES VINCULADAS.....	21
15	INFORMACIÓN SOBRE MEDIO AMBIENTE	22
16	INFORMACIÓN SOBRE DERECHOS DE EMISIÓN DE GASES EFECTO INVERNADERO	23
17	HECHOS POSTERIORES AL CIERRE	23

BALANCE A 31 DE MARZO DE 2019 Y 2018			
ACTIVO	Notas de la memoria	2019	2018
A) ACTIVO NO CORRIENTE		110.495	97.037
I. Inmovilizado intangible.		0	0
1. Desarrollo.			
2. Concesiones.			
3. Patentes, licencias, marcas y similares.			
4. Fondo de comercio.			
5. Aplicaciones informáticas.			
6. Investigación.			
7. Propiedad intelectual.			
8. Derechos de emisión de gases efecto invernadero.			
9. Otro inmovilizado intangible.			
II. Inmovilizado material.	6	100.256	88.648
1. Terrenos y construcciones.			
2. Instalaciones técnicas y otro inmovilizado material.		100.256	88.648
3. Inmovilizado en curso y anticipos.			
III. Inversiones inmobiliarias.		0	0
1. Terrenos.			
2. Construcciones.			
IV. Inversiones en empresas del grupo y asociadas a largo plazo.		0	0
1. Instrumentos de patrimonio.			
2. Créditos a empresas.			
3. Valores representativos de deuda.			
4. Derivados.			
5. Otros activos financieros.			
6. Otras inversiones.			
V. Inversiones financieras a largo plazo.		10.239	8.389
1. Instrumentos de patrimonio.			
2. Créditos a terceros.			
3. Valores representativos de deuda.			
4. Derivados.			
5. Otros activos financieros.		10.239	8.389
6. Otras inversiones.			
VI. Activos por impuesto diferido.			
VII. Deudas comerciales no corrientes.			
B) ACTIVO CORRIENTE		7.314.859	5.595.061
I. Activos no corrientes mantenidos para la venta.			
II. Existencias.	8	685.246	569.378
1. Comerciales.		685.246	569.378
2. Materias primas y otros aprovisionamientos.			
3. Productos en curso.			
4. Productos terminados.			
5. Subproductos, residuos y materiales recuperados.			
6. Anticipos a proveedores.		0	0
III. Deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar.	7.2	2.976.892	2.198.805
1. Clientes por ventas y prestaciones de servicios.		2.966.556	2.195.598
2. Clientes, empresas del grupo y asociadas	14	791	698
3. Deudores varios.		9.545	2.509
4. Personal.			
5. Activos por impuesto corriente.			
6. Otros créditos con las Administraciones Públicas.	12.b	0	0
7. Accionistas (socios) por desembolsos exigidos.			
IV. Inversiones en empresas del grupo y asociadas a corto plazo.	7.3-14	3.262.445	2.606.492
1. Instrumentos de patrimonio.			
2. Créditos a empresas.		3.262.445	2.606.492
3. Valores representativos de deuda.			
4. Derivados.			
5. Otros activos financieros.			
6. Otras inversiones.			
V. Inversiones financieras a corto plazo.		0	0
1. Instrumentos de patrimonio.			
2. Créditos a empresas.			
3. Valores representativos de deuda.			
4. Derivados.			
5. Otros activos financieros.			
6. Otras inversiones.			
VI. Periodificaciones a corto plazo.		0	0
VII. Efectivo y otros activos líquidos equivalentes.		390.276	220.386
1. Tesorería.		390.276	220.386
2. Otros activos líquidos equivalentes.			
TOTAL ACTIVO (A+B)		7.425.354	5.692.098

PATRIMONIO NETO Y PASIVO	Notas de la memoria	2019	2018
A) PATRIMONIO NETO		5.057.323	4.863.011
A-1) Fondos propios.		5.057.323	4.863.011
I. Capital.	9	3.101.245	3.101.245
1. Capital escriturado.		3.101.245	3.101.245
2. (Capital no exigido).			
3. Reserva de revalorización.			
II. Prima de emisión.			
III. Reservas.		1.761.766	1.672.794
1. Legal y estatutarias.		336.418	327.521
2. Otras reservas.		1.425.348	1.345.273
IV. (Acciones y participaciones en patrimonio propias).			
V. Resultados de ejercicios anteriores.		0	0
1. Remanente.			
2. (Resultados negativos de ejercicios anteriores).			
VI. Otras aportaciones de socios.			
VII. Resultado del ejercicio.		194.312	88.972
VIII. (Dividendo a cuenta).			
IX. Otros instrumentos de patrimonio.			
A-2) Ajustes por cambios de valor.		0	0
I. Activos financieros disponibles para la venta.			
II. Operaciones de cobertura.			
III. Activos no corrientes y pasivos vinculados, mantenidos para la venta.			
IV. Diferencia de conversión.			
V. Otros.			
A-3) Subvenciones, donaciones y legados recibidos.			
B) PASIVO NO CORRIENTE		0	0
I. Provisiones a largo plazo.		0	0
1. Obligaciones por prestaciones a largo plazo al personal.			
2. Actuaciones medioambientales.			
3. Provisiones por reestructuración.			
4. Otras provisiones.			
II Deudas a largo plazo.		0	0
1. Obligaciones y otros valores negociables.			
2. Deudas con entidades de crédito.			
3. Acreedores por arrendamiento financiero.			
4. Derivados.			
5. Otros pasivos financieros.			
III. Deudas con empresas del grupo y asociadas a largo plazo.			
IV. Pasivos por impuesto diferido.			
V. Periodificaciones a largo plazo.			
VI. Acreedores comerciales no corrientes.			
VII. Deuda con características especiales a largo plazo.			
C) PASIVO CORRIENTE		2.368.031	829.087
I. Pasivos vinculados con activos no corrientes mantenidos para la venta.			
II. Provisiones a corto plazo.			
1. Provisiones por derechos de emisión de gases de efecto invernadero.			
2. Otras provisiones.			
III. Deudas a corto plazo.		0	0
1. Obligaciones y otros valores negociables.			
2. Deudas con entidades de crédito.			
3. Acreedores por arrendamiento financiero.			
4. Derivados.			
5. Otros pasivos financieros.			
IV. Deudas con empresas del grupo y asociadas a corto plazo.			
V. Acreedores comerciales y otras cuentas a pagar.	10	2.368.031	829.087
1. Proveedores.			
2. Proveedores, empresas del grupo y asociadas.	14	1.005.664	14.363
3. Acreedores varios.		508.273	339.080
4. Personal (remuneraciones pendientes de pago).		116.806	102.564
5. Pasivos por impuesto corriente.	12.b	192.696	118.474
6. Otras deudas con las Administraciones Públicas.	12.b	542.272	254.415
7. Anticipos de clientes.		2.319	191
VI. Periodificaciones a corto plazo.			
VII. Deudas con características especiales a corto plazo.			
TOTAL PATRIMONIO NETO Y PASIVO (A+B+C)		7.425.354	5.692.098

CUENTA DE PÉRDIDAS Y GANANCIAS CORRESPONDIENTE A LOS EJERCICIOS ANUALES TERMINADOS EL 31 DE MARZO DE 2019 Y 2018

	Nota	(Debe) Haber	
		2019	2018
A) OPERACIONES CONTINUADAS			
1. Importe neto de la cifra de negocios.	13.a	18.052.467	14.170.810
a) Ventas.		18.052.467	14.170.810
b) Prestaciones de servicios.			
c) Ingresos de carácter financiero de las sociedades Holding.			
2. Variación de existencias de productos terminados y en curso de fabricación.			
3. Trabajos realizados por la empresa para su activo.			
4. Aprovisionamientos.	13.b	-12.823.468	-10.074.028
a) Consumo de mercaderías.		-12.823.468	-10.053.776
b) Consumo de materias primas y otras materias consumibles.			
c) Trabajos realizados por otras empresas.			
d) Deterioro de mercaderías, materias primas y otros aprovisionamientos.			-20.252
5. Otros ingresos de explotación.		434.982	350.947
a) Ingresos accesorios y otros de gestión corriente.		434.982	350.947
b) Subvenciones de explotación incorporadas al resultado del ejercicio.		0	0
6. Gastos de personal.	13.c	-1.000.976	-825.189
a) Sueldos, salarios y asimilados.		-815.762	-663.157
b) Cargas sociales.		-185.214	-162.032
c) Provisiones.			
7. Otros gastos de explotación.	13.d	-4.327.571	-3.468.004
a) Servicios exteriores.		-4.325.521	-3.438.910
b) Tributos.		-2.640	-8.468
c) Pérdidas, deterioro y variación de provisiones por operaciones comerciales.		589	-20.626
d) Otros gastos de gestión corriente.			
e) Gastos por emisión de gases de efecto invernadero.			
8. Amortización del inmovilizado.	6	-17.334	-15.268
9. Imputación de subvenciones de inmovilizado no financiero y otras.			
10. Excesos de provisiones.			
11. Deterioro y resultado por enajenaciones del inmovilizado.		0	0
a) Deterioros y pérdidas.		0	0
b) Resultados por enajenaciones y otras.			
c) Deterioro y resultados por enajenaciones del inmovilizado de las sociedades Holding.			
12. Diferencia negativa de combinaciones de negocio.			
13. Otros resultados.		8	236
A.1) RESULTADO DE EXPLOTACIÓN (1+2+3+4+5+6+7+8+9+10+11+12+13)		318.108	139.504
14. Ingresos financieros.		68.900	67.942
a) De participaciones en instrumentos de patrimonio.		0	0
a ₁) En empresas del grupo y asociadas.			
a ₂) En terceros.			
b) De valores negociables y otros instrumentos financieros.		68.900	67.942
b ₁) De empresas del grupo y asociadas.		68.900	67.942
b ₂) De terceros.			
c) Imputación de subvenciones, donaciones y legados de carácter financiero			
15. Gastos financieros.		0	0
a) Por deudas con empresas del grupo y asociadas.			
b) Por deudas con terceros.			
c) Por actualización de provisiones.			
16. Variación de valor razonable en instrumentos financieros.		0	0
a) Cartera de negociación y otros.			
b) Imputación al resultado del ejercicio por activos financieros disponibles para la venta.			
17. Diferencias de cambio.			
18. Deterioro y resultado por enajenaciones de instrumentos financieros.		0	0
a) Deterioros y pérdidas.			
b) Resultados de enajenaciones y otras.			
19. Otros ingresos y gastos financieros.			
a) Incorporación al activo de gastos financieros.			
b) Ingresos financieros derivados de convenios de acreedores.			
c) Resto de ingresos y gastos.			
A.2) RESULTADO FINANCIERO (14+15+16+17+18+19)		68.900	67.942
A.3) RESULTADO ANTES DE IMPUESTOS (A.1+A.2)		387.008	207.446
20. Impuestos sobre beneficios.	12	-192.696	-118.474
A.4) RESULTADO DEL EJERCICIO PROCEDENTE DE OPERACIONES CONTINUADAS (A.3+20)		194.312	88.972
B) OPERACIONES INTERRUMPIDAS			
21. Resultado del ejercicio procedente de operaciones interrumpidas neto de impuestos.			
A.5) RESULTADO DEL EJERCICIO (A.4+21)		194.312	88.972

**ESTADO DE FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO CORRESPONDIENTE A LOS EJERCICIOS ANUALES TERMINADOS
EL 31 DE MARZO DE 2019 Y 2018**

	Notas	2019	2018
A) FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE EXPLOTACIÓN		200.682	-315.005
1. Resultado del ejercicio antes de impuestos.		387.008	207.446
2. Ajustes del resultado.		-52.155	-32.048
a) Amortización del inmovilizado (+).		17.334	15.268
b) Correcciones valorativas por deterioro (+/-).		-589	20.626
c) Variación de provisiones (+/-).			
d) Imputación de subvenciones (-).			
e) Resultados por bajas y enajenaciones del inmovilizado (+/-).		0	0
f) Resultados por bajas y enajenaciones de instrumentos financieros (+/-).			
g) Ingresos financieros (-).		-68.900	-67.942
h) Gastos financieros (+).			
i) Diferencias de cambio (+/-).			
j) Variación de valor razonable en instrumentos financieros (+/-).			
k) Otros ingresos y gastos (-/+).			
3. Cambios en el capital corriente.		-10.375	-439.871
a) Existencias (+/-).		-115.868	113.067
b) Deudores y otras cuentas a cobrar (+/-).		-777.498	-760.889
c) Otros activos corrientes (+/-).		-655.953	988.985
d) Acreedores y otras cuentas a pagar (+/-).		1.538.944	-781.034
e) Otros pasivos corrientes (+/-).			
f) Otros activos y pasivos no corrientes (+/-)			
4. Otros flujos de efectivo de las actividades de explotación.		-123.796	-50.532
a) Pagos de intereses (-).			
b) Cobros de dividendos (+).			
c) Cobros de intereses (+).		68.900	67.942
d) Cobros (pagos) por impuesto sobre beneficios (+/-).		-192.696	-118.474
e) Otros pagos (cobros) (-/+)		0	0
5. Flujos de efectivo de las actividades de explotación (+/-1+/-2+/-3+/-4)		200.682	-315.005
B) FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE INVERSIÓN		-30.792	-16.054
6. Pagos por inversiones (-).		-30.792	-16.054
a) Empresas del grupo y asociadas.			
b) Inmovilizado intangible.			
c) Inmovilizado material.		-28.942	-18.468
d) Inversiones inmobiliarias.			
e) Otros activos financieros.		-1.850	2.414
f) Activos no corrientes mantenidos para venta.			
g) Unidad de negocio.			
h) Otros activos.			
7. Cobros por desinversiones (+).		0	0
a) Empresas del grupo y asociadas.			
b) Inmovilizado intangible.			
c) Inmovilizado material.			
d) Inversiones inmobiliarias.			
e) Otros activos financieros.			
f) Activos no corrientes mantenidos para venta.			
g) Unidad de negocio.			
h) Otros activos.			
8. Flujos de efectivo de las actividades de inversión (7-6)		-30.792	-16.054
C) FLUJOS DE EFECTIVO DE LAS ACTIVIDADES DE FINANCIACIÓN		0	0
9. Cobros y pagos por instrumentos de patrimonio.		0	0
a) Emisión de instrumentos de patrimonio (+).			
b) Amortización de instrumentos de patrimonio (-).			
c) Adquisición de instrumentos de patrimonio propio (-).			
d) Enajenación de instrumentos de patrimonio propio (+).			
e) Subvenciones, donaciones y legados recibidos (+).		0	0
10. Cobros y pagos por instrumentos de pasivo financiero.		0	0
a) Emisión			
1. Obligaciones y otros valores negociables (+).			
2. Deudas con entidades de crédito (+).			
3. Deudas con empresas del grupo y asociadas (+).			
4. Deudas con características especiales. (+).			
5. Otras deudas (+).			
b) Devolución y amortización de		0	0
1. Obligaciones y otros valores negociables (-).			
2. Deudas con entidades de crédito (-).			
3. Deudas con empresas del grupo y asociadas (-).			
4. Deudas con características especiales (-).			
5. Otras deudas (-).			
11. Pagos por dividendos y remuneraciones de otros instrumentos de patrimonio.			
a) Dividendos (-).			
b) Remuneración de otros instrumentos de patrimonio (-).			
12. Flujos de efectivo de las actividades de financiación (+/-9+/-8+/-12+/-D)		0	0
D) Efecto de las variaciones de los tipos de cambio			
E) AUMENTO/DISMINUCIÓN NETA DEL EFECTIVO O EQUIVALENTES (+/-5+/-8+/-12+/-D)		169.890	-331.059
Efectivo o equivalentes al comienzo del ejercicio.		220.386	551.445
Efectivo o equivalentes al final del ejercicio.		390.276	220.386

Memoria de las cuentas anuales del ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019

(Expresada en Euros)

A) ESTADO DE INGRESOS Y GASTOS RECONOCIDOS CORRESPONDIENTE AL EJERCICIO TERMINADOS EL 31 DE MARZO DE 2019 Y 2018

	Notas de la memoria	2019	2018
A) Resultado de la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias		194.312	88.972
Ingresos y gastos imputados directamente al patrimonio neto			
I. Por valoración de instrumentos financieros.		0	0
1. Activos financieros disponibles para la venta.			
2. Otros ingresos/gastos.			
II. Por coberturas de flujos de efectivo.			
III. Subvenciones, donaciones y legados recibidos.			
IV. Por ganancias y pérdidas actuariales y otros ajustes.			
V. Por activos no corrientes y pasivos vinculados, mantenidos para la venta.			
VI. Diferencias de conversión.			
VII. Efecto impositivo.			
B) Total ingresos y gastos imputados directamente en el patrimonio neto (I+II+III+IV+V+VI+VII)		0	0
Transferencias a la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias			
VIII. Por valoración de instrumentos financieros.		0	0
1. Activos financieros disponibles para la venta.			
2. Otros ingresos/gastos.			
IX. Por coberturas de flujos de efectivo.			
X. Subvenciones, donaciones y legados recibidos.			
XI. Por activos no corrientes y pasivos vinculados, mantenidos para la venta.			
XII. Diferencias de conversión.			
XIII. Efecto impositivo.			
C) Total transferencias a la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias (VIII+IX+X+XI+XII+XIII)		0	0
TOTAL DE INGRESOS Y GASTOS RECONOCIDOS (A+B+C)		194.312	88.972

B) ESTADO TOTAL DE CAMBIOS EN EL PATRIMONIO NETO CORRESPONDIENTE A LOS EJERCICIOS ANUALES TERMINADOS EL 31 DE MARZO DE 2019 Y 2018

	Capital		Prima de emisión	Reservas	(Acciones y participaciones en patrimonio propias)	Resultados de ejercicios anteriores	Otras aportaciones de socios	Resultado del ejercicio	(Dividendo a cuenta)	Otros instrumentos de patrimonio neto	Ajustes por cambios de valor	Subvenciones, donaciones y legados recibidos	TOTAL
	Escriturado	No exigido											
A. SALDO, FINAL AL 31 DE MARZO DE 2017	3.101.245	0	0	1.315.148	0	0	0	357.646	0	0	0	0	4.774.039
I. Ajustes por cambios de criterio 2017 y anteriores.													
II. Ajustes por errores 2017 y anteriores.													0
B. SALDO AJUSTADO, AL 1 DE ABRIL DE 2017	3.101.245	0	0	1.315.148	0	0	0	357.646	0	0	0	0	4.774.039
I. Total ingresos y gastos reconocidos.								88.972					88.972
II. Operaciones con socios o propietarios.	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1. Aumentos de capital.													
2. (-) Reducciones de capital.													
3. Conversión de pasivos financieros en patrimonio neto (conversión obligaciones, condonaciones de deudas).													
4. (-) Distribución de dividendos.													
5. Operaciones con acciones o participaciones propias (netas).													
6. Incremento (reducción) de patrimonio neto resultante de una combinación de negocios.													
7. Otras operaciones con socios o propietarios.													
III. Otras variaciones del patrimonio neto.				357.646		0		-357.646					0
1. Movimiento de la reserva de revalorización.													
2. Otras variaciones.				357.646		0		-357.646					0
C. SALDO, FINAL A 31 DE MARZO DE 2018	3.101.245	0	0	1.672.794	0	0	0	88.972	0	0	0	0	4.863.011
I. Ajustes por cambios de criterio 2018													
II. Ajustes por errores 2018													0
D. SALDO AJUSTADO, A 1 DE ABRIL DE 2018	3.101.245	0	0	1.672.794	0	0	0	88.972	0	0	0	0	4.863.011
I. Total ingresos y gastos reconocidos.								194.312					194.312
II. Operaciones con socios o propietarios.	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
1. Aumentos de capital.													
2. (-) Reducciones de capital.													
3. Conversión de pasivos financieros en patrimonio neto (conversión obligaciones, condonaciones de deudas).													
4. (-) Distribución de dividendos.													
5. Operaciones con acciones o participaciones propias (netas).													
6. Incremento (reducción) de patrimonio neto resultante de una combinación de negocios.													
7. Otras operaciones con socios o propietarios.													
III. Otras variaciones del patrimonio neto.				88.972		0		-88.972					0
1. Movimiento de la reserva de revalorización.													
2. Otras variaciones.				88.972				-88.972					0
E. SALDO, FINAL A 31 DE MARZO DE 2019	3.101.245	0	0	1.761.766	0	0	0	194.312	0	0	0	0	5.057.323

1 ACTIVIDAD DE LA EMPRESA

Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A.U. (en adelante la Sociedad) se constituyó como sociedad anónima en España el día 1 de diciembre de 1987 bajo la denominación Vredestein Ibérica, S.A, por un período de tiempo indefinido. Con fecha 31 de diciembre de 2012 se modificó la misma por Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A. Con fecha 30 de enero de 2019 la Junta General Extraordinaria y Universal de Accionistas de la Sociedad adoptó la decisión de declarar la unipersonalidad, modificando su denominación por Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A.U.

A fecha 23 de octubre del 2017, la Sociedad reunida en Junta General Extraordinaria de Accionistas aprobó el cambio de domicilio social hasta la fecha radicado en Carretera de l'Hospitalet, Cityparc Edificio Bruselas, 147 Cornellà de Llobregat (Barcelona) a la Carretera de Trasierra nº 29, local 51 (Urbanización Sagrada Familia) de Córdoba.

Su domicilio fiscal continúa en Carretera de l'Hospitalet, Cityparc, Edificio Bruselas, 147 en Cornellà de Llobregat (Barcelona).

Su objeto social y actividad principal consiste en la compra, importación, comercialización y venta de toda clase de suministros industriales confeccionados en caucho, resinas y materiales activos, así como de todo tipo de artículos elaborados con dichos elementos y que sean complementarios del comercio, la industria y los bienes por ésta producidos.

La Sociedad forma parte del Grupo Vredestein a través de su accionista mayoritario Apollo Vredestein, B.V. (véase nota 9), sociedad dominante del Grupo. Grupo Vredestein tiene su domicilio social y fiscal radicado en Holanda.

Al 31 de marzo de 2019 y de 2018, Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A. no forma unidad de decisión según lo dispuesto en la Norma 13ª de las Normas de Elaboración de Cuentas Anuales con otras sociedades domiciliadas en España.

Las cifras contenidas en todos los estados contables que forman parte de estas cuentas anuales (balance de situación, cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias, estado de cambios en el patrimonio neto, estado de flujos de efectivo y las notas de la memoria) están expresadas en euros, salvo que se indique lo contrario.

2 BASES DE PRESENTACIÓN

1) **Imagen fiel**

Las cuentas anuales se han preparado a partir de los registros contables de la Sociedad y se presentan de acuerdo con la legislación mercantil vigente y con las normas establecidas en el Plan General de Contabilidad aprobado mediante Real Decreto 1514/2007 de fecha 16 de noviembre y las modificaciones incorporadas a éste mediante Real Decreto 1159/2010 y Real Decreto 602/2016, con objeto de mostrar la imagen fiel del patrimonio, de la situación financiera y de los resultados de la Sociedad, así como la veracidad de los flujos de efectivo incorporados en el estado de flujos de efectivo.

Estas cuentas anuales, formuladas por el Administrador Único de la Sociedad, se someterán a la aprobación de la Junta de Accionistas, y se estima que serán aprobadas sin ninguna modificación.

No existe ningún principio contable o criterio de valoración generalmente aceptado en España que, teniendo un efecto significativo en las cuentas anuales, se haya dejado de aplicar.

2) Comparación de la información

A los efectos de la obligación establecida en el artículo 35.6 del Código de Comercio, y a los efectos derivados de la aplicación del principio de uniformidad y del requisito de comparabilidad, se presentan las cuentas anuales correspondientes al ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 con las cifras comparativas del año anterior.

3) Aspectos críticos de la valoración y estimación de la incertidumbre

La Sociedad ha elaborado sus estados financieros bajo el principio de empresa en funcionamiento, sin que exista ningún tipo de riesgo importante que pueda suponer cambios significativos en el valor de los activos o pasivos en el ejercicio siguiente.

La preparación de las cuentas anuales requiere la realización por parte del Administrador Único de la Sociedad de determinadas estimaciones contables y la consideración de determinados elementos de juicio. Estos se evalúan continuamente y se basan en la experiencia histórica y otros factores, incluidas las expectativas de sucesos futuros, que se han considerado razonables de acuerdo con las circunstancias.

Si bien las estimaciones consideradas se han realizado sobre la mejor información disponible a la fecha de formulación de las presentes cuentas anuales, cualquier modificación en el futuro de dichas estimaciones se aplicaría de forma prospectiva a partir de dicho momento, reconociendo el efecto del cambio en la estimación realizada en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias del ejercicio en cuestión.

Las principales estimaciones y juicios considerados en la elaboración de las cuentas anuales son las siguientes:

- Vidas útiles de los elementos de inmovilizado material (ver Nota 4.1).
- Valor razonable de los instrumentos financieros (ver Nota 4.3).
- Corrección valorativa por depreciación de existencias (ver Nota 4.4)
- Provisiones (ver Nota 4.9).

4) Agrupación de partidas.

Las cuentas anuales no tienen ninguna partida que haya sido objeto de agrupación en el balance, en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias, en el estado de cambios en el patrimonio neto.

5) Elementos recogidos en varias partidas.

No se presentan elementos patrimoniales registrados en dos o más partidas del balance.

6) Cambios en criterios contables.

No se han realizado en el ejercicio, ajustes a las cuentas anuales del ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 por cambios de criterios contables.

7) Corrección de errores.

Las cuentas anuales del ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 no incluyen ajustes realizados como consecuencia de errores detectados en el ejercicio.

3 PROPUESTA DE DISTRIBUCIÓN DE RESULTADOS

El Administrador Único de la Sociedad propondrá a la Junta de Accionistas para su aprobación la distribución del resultado tal y como sigue:

	2019	2018
Reserva Legal	19.431	8.897
Reserva Voluntaria	174.881	80.075
Resultado del ejercicio	194.312	88.972

La Sociedad está obligada a destinar el 10% de los beneficios del ejercicio a la constitución de la reserva legal, hasta que ésta alcance, al menos, el 20% del capital social. Esta reserva, mientras no supere el límite del 20% del capital social, no es distribuible a los accionistas (Ver nota 9 de Fondos Propios).

Una vez cubiertas las atenciones previstas por la Ley o los estatutos, sólo podrán repartirse dividendos con cargo al beneficio del ejercicio, o a reservas de libre disposición, si:

- Se han cubierto las atenciones previstas por la ley o los estatutos.
- El valor del patrimonio neto no es o, a consecuencia del reparto, no resulta ser inferior al capital social. A estos efectos, los beneficios imputados directamente al patrimonio neto no podrán ser objeto de distribución, directa ni indirecta. Si existieran pérdidas de ejercicios anteriores que hicieran que ese valor del patrimonio neto de la Sociedad fuera inferior a la cifra del capital social, el beneficio se destinará a la compensación de estas pérdidas.

4 CRITERIOS CONTABLES

Las principales normas de registro y valoración utilizadas por la Sociedad en la elaboración de las presentes cuentas anuales han sido las siguientes:

4.1 **Inmovilizado material**

El inmovilizado material se contabiliza por su coste de adquisición menos la amortización y el importe acumulado de cualquier eventual pérdida de valor.

Los costes de ampliación, modernización o mejora de los bienes del inmovilizado material se incorporan al activo como mayor valor del bien exclusivamente cuando suponen un aumento de su capacidad, productividad o alargamiento de su vida útil, y siempre que sea posible conocer o estimar el valor contable de los elementos que resultan dados de baja del inventario por haber sido sustituidos.

Los gastos financieros directamente atribuibles a la adquisición o construcción de elementos del inmovilizado que necesiten un período de tiempo superior a un año para estar en condiciones de uso se incorporan a su coste hasta que se encuentran en condiciones de funcionamiento.

Los costes de reparaciones importantes se activan y se amortizan durante la vida útil estimada de los mismos, mientras que los gastos de mantenimiento recurrentes se cargan en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias durante el ejercicio en que se incurre en ellos.

La amortización del inmovilizado material, con excepción de los terrenos que no se amortizan, se calcula sistemáticamente por el método lineal en función de su vida útil estimada, atendiendo a la depreciación efectivamente sufrida por su funcionamiento, uso y disfrute. Las vidas útiles estimadas son las siguientes:

	Años vida útil estimada
Instalaciones técnicas y maquinaria	10 a 16,5
Otras instalaciones, utillaje y mobiliario	10
Otro inmovilizado material	4 a 7

En los establecimientos explotados en régimen de arrendamiento se sigue el criterio de dotación necesario para que los elementos de inmovilizado material queden totalmente amortizados al finalizar la vigencia del contrato. Asimismo, el valor residual y la vida útil de los activos se revisa, ajustándose si fuese necesario, en la fecha de cada balance.

Cuando el valor contable de un activo es superior a su importe recuperable estimado, su valor se reduce de forma inmediata hasta su importe recuperable.

Las pérdidas y ganancias por la venta de inmovilizado material se calculan comparando los ingresos obtenidos por la venta con el valor contable y se registran en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias.

La Sociedad evalúa, en cada fecha de cierre del balance, si existe algún indicio de deterioro del valor de algún activo. Si existiera tal indicio, la Sociedad estimará el importe recuperable del activo, entendido como el mayor entre el valor razonable del activo menos los costes para su venta y su valor en uso.

Para determinar el valor en uso de un activo, las entradas de efectivo futuras que éste se estima que generará se descuentan a su valor actual utilizando una tasa de descuento que refleja el valor actual del dinero a largo plazo y los riesgos específicos del activo.

En el caso que el activo analizado no genere flujos de caja por sí mismo independientemente de otros activos, se estimará el valor razonable o en uso de la unidad generadora de efectivo (grupo más pequeño identificable de activos que genera flujos de efectivo identificables por separado de otros activos o grupos de activos) en que se incluye el activo. En el caso de existir pérdidas por deterioro en una unidad generadora de efectivo, en primer lugar, se reducirá el importe en libros de los activos de forma proporcional al valor en libros de cada uno de ellos respecto a la misma.

Las pérdidas por deterioro (exceso del valor en libros del activo sobre su valor recuperable) se reconocen en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias del ejercicio.

Al cierre de cada ejercicio, en el caso que en ejercicios anteriores la Sociedad se haya reconocido pérdidas por deterioro de activos, se evalúa si existen indicios de que éstas hayan desaparecido o disminuido, estimándose en su caso el valor recuperable del activo deteriorado.

Una pérdida por deterioro reconocida en ejercicios anteriores únicamente se revertiría si se hubiera producido un cambio en las estimaciones utilizadas para determinar el importe recuperable del activo desde que la última pérdida por deterioro fue reconocida. Si éste fuera el caso, el valor en libros del activo se incrementará hasta su valor recuperable, no pudiendo exceder el valor en libros que se hubiese registrado, neto de amortización, de no haberse reconocido la pérdida por deterioro para el activo en años anteriores. Esta reversión se registraría en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias del ejercicio.

4.2 Arrendamientos

a) Cuando la Sociedad es el arrendatario – Arrendamiento financiero

La Sociedad arrienda determinado inmovilizado material. Los arrendamientos de inmovilizado material en los que la Sociedad tiene sustancialmente todos los riesgos y beneficios derivados de la propiedad se clasifican como arrendamientos financieros. Los arrendamientos financieros se capitalizan al inicio del arrendamiento al valor razonable de la propiedad arrendada o al valor actual de los pagos mínimos acordados por el arrendamiento, el menor de los dos. Para el cálculo del valor actual se utiliza el tipo de interés implícito del contrato y si éste no se puede determinar, el tipo de interés de la Sociedad para operaciones similares.

Cada pago por arrendamiento se distribuye entre el pasivo y las cargas financieras. La carga financiera total se distribuye a lo largo del plazo de arrendamiento y se imputa a la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias del ejercicio en que se devenga, aplicando el método del tipo de interés efectivo. Las cuotas contingentes son gasto del ejercicio en que se incurre en ellas. Las correspondientes obligaciones por arrendamiento, netas de cargas financieras, se incluyen en "Acreedores por arrendamiento financiero". El inmovilizado adquirido en régimen de arrendamiento financiero se deprecia durante su vida útil o duración del contrato del establecimiento al que pertenece el bien, el menor de los dos.

b) Cuando la Sociedad es el arrendatario – Arrendamiento operativo

Los arrendamientos en los que el arrendador conserva una parte importante de los riesgos y beneficios derivados de la titularidad se clasifican como arrendamientos operativos. Los pagos en concepto de arrendamiento operativo (netos de cualquier incentivo recibido del arrendador) se cargan en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias del ejercicio en que se devengan sobre una base lineal durante el período de arrendamiento.

c) Cuando la Sociedad es el arrendador

La Sociedad no efectúa operaciones en las que actúe como arrendador.

4.3 Activos financieros

La Sociedad fija la categoría de sus activos financieros en el momento de su reconocimiento inicial y revisa la misma en cada cierre, en base a las decisiones adoptadas por la Dirección. Esta clasificación depende de la finalidad con la que las inversiones han sido adquiridas.

De forma general, en el balance adjunto se clasifican como corrientes los activos financieros con vencimiento igual o inferior al año, y como no corrientes si su vencimiento supera dicho período.

La Sociedad registra la baja de un activo financiero cuando se ha extinguido o se han cedido los derechos contractuales sobre los flujos de efectivo del activo financiero, siendo necesario que se hayan transferido de forma sustancial los riesgos y beneficios inherentes a su propiedad, que en el caso concreto de cuentas a cobrar se entiende que este hecho se produce en general si se han transmitido los riesgos de insolvencia y de mora.

Los activos financieros de la Sociedad se clasifican en las siguientes categorías:

a) Préstamos y partidas a cobrar

Los préstamos y partidas a cobrar son activos financieros no derivados con cobros fijos o determinables que no cotizan en un mercado activo. Se incluyen en activos corrientes, excepto para vencimientos superiores a 12 meses desde de la fecha del balance que se clasifican como activos no corrientes. Los préstamos y partidas a cobrar se incluyen en “Créditos a empresas” y “Deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar” en el balance.

Estos activos financieros se valoran inicialmente por su valor razonable, incluidos los costes de transacción que les sean directamente imputables, y posteriormente a coste amortizado reconociendo los intereses devengados en función de su tipo de interés efectivo, entendido como el tipo de actualización que iguala el valor en libros del instrumento con la totalidad de sus flujos de efectivo estimados hasta su vencimiento. No obstante, lo anterior, los créditos por operaciones comerciales con vencimiento no superior a un año se valoran, tanto en el momento de reconocimiento inicial como posteriormente, por su valor nominal siempre que el efecto de no actualizar los flujos no sea significativo.

Al menos al cierre del ejercicio, se efectúan las correcciones valorativas necesarias por deterioro de valor si existe evidencia objetiva de que no se cobrarán todos los importes que se adeudan.

El importe de la pérdida por deterioro del valor es la diferencia entre el valor en libros del activo y el valor actual de los flujos de efectivo futuros estimados, descontados al tipo de interés efectivo en el momento de reconocimiento inicial. Las correcciones de valor, así como en su caso su reversión, se reconocen en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias.

4.4 Existencias

Las existencias se valoran a su coste o a su valor neto realizable, el menor de los dos. Cuando el valor neto realizable de las existencias sea inferior a su coste, se efectuarán las oportunas correcciones valorativas, reconociéndolas como un gasto en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias. Si las circunstancias que causan la corrección de valor dejan de existir, el importe de la corrección es objeto de reversión y se reconoce como ingreso en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias.

El coste se determina por el coste medio ponderado. El valor neto realizable es el precio de venta estimado en el curso normal del negocio, menos los costes estimados necesarios para llevarla a cabo.

4.5 Patrimonio Neto

El capital social está representado por acciones ordinarias.

Los costes de emisión de nuevas acciones u opciones se presentan directamente contra el patrimonio neto, como menores reservas.

4.6 Pasivos financieros

La Sociedad fija la categoría de sus pasivos financieros en el momento de su reconocimiento inicial y revisa la misma en cada cierre, en base a las decisiones adoptadas por la Dirección. Esta clasificación depende de la finalidad por los cuales estos pasivos han sido formalizados.

De forma general, en el balance adjunto se clasifican como corrientes los pasivos financieros con vencimiento igual o inferior al año, y como no corrientes si su vencimiento supera dicho período.

La baja de un pasivo financiero se reconocerá cuando la obligación que genera se haya extinguido.

Los pasivos financieros de la Sociedad se clasifican en la categoría de débitos y partidas a pagar e incluye débitos por operaciones comerciales y débitos por operaciones no comerciales. Estos recursos ajenos se clasifican como pasivos corrientes, a menos que la Sociedad tenga un derecho incondicional a diferir su liquidación durante al menos 12 meses después de la fecha del balance.

Estas deudas se reconocen inicialmente a su valor razonable ajustado por los costes de transacción directamente imputables, registrándose posteriormente por su coste amortizado según el método del tipo de interés efectivo. Dicho interés efectivo es el tipo de actualización que iguala el valor en libros del instrumento con la corriente esperada de pagos futuros previstos hasta el vencimiento del pasivo.

No obstante, lo anterior, los débitos por operaciones comerciales con vencimiento no superior a un año y que no tienen un tipo de interés contractual se valoran, tanto en el momento inicial como posteriormente, por su valor nominal cuando el efecto de no actualizar los flujos de efectivo no es significativo.

En el caso de producirse renegociación de deudas existentes, se considera que no existen modificaciones sustanciales del pasivo financiero cuando el prestamista del nuevo préstamo es el mismo que el que otorgó el préstamo inicial y el valor actual de los flujos de efectivo, incluyendo las comisiones netas, no difiere en más de un 10% del valor actual de los flujos de efectivo pendientes de pagar del pasivo original calculado bajo ese mismo método.

4.7 Impuestos corrientes y diferidos

El gasto (ingreso) por impuesto sobre beneficios es el importe que, por este concepto, se devenga en el ejercicio y que comprende tanto el gasto (ingreso) por impuesto corriente como por impuesto diferido.

Tanto el gasto (ingreso) por impuesto corriente como diferido se registra en la cuenta de pérdidas. No obstante, se reconoce en el patrimonio neto el efecto impositivo relacionado con partidas que se registran directamente en el patrimonio neto.

Los activos y pasivos por impuesto corriente se valorarán por las cantidades que se espera pagar o recuperar de las autoridades fiscales, de acuerdo con la normativa vigente o aprobada y pendiente de publicación en la fecha de cierre del ejercicio.

Los impuestos diferidos se calculan, de acuerdo con el método del pasivo, sobre las diferencias temporarias que surgen entre las bases fiscales de los activos y pasivos y sus valores en libros. Sin embargo, si los impuestos diferidos surgen del reconocimiento inicial de un activo o un pasivo en una transacción distinta de una combinación de negocios que en el momento de la transacción no afecta ni al resultado contable ni a la base imponible del impuesto no se reconocen. El impuesto diferido se determina aplicando la normativa y los tipos impositivos aprobados o a punto de aprobarse en la fecha del balance y que se espera aplicar cuando el correspondiente activo por impuesto diferido se realice o el pasivo por impuesto diferido se liquide.

Los activos por impuestos diferidos se reconocen en la medida en que resulte probable que se vaya a disponer de ganancias fiscales futuras con las que poder compensar las diferencias temporarias.

Se reconocen impuestos diferidos sobre las diferencias temporarias que surgen en inversiones en dependientes, asociadas y negocios conjuntos, excepto en aquellos casos en que la Sociedad puede controlar el momento de reversión de las diferencias temporarias y además es probable que éstas no vayan a revertir en un futuro previsible.

4.8 Reconocimiento de ingresos

Los ingresos se registran por el valor razonable de la contraprestación a recibir y representan los importes a cobrar por los bienes entregados y los servicios prestados en el curso ordinario de las actividades de la Sociedad, menos devoluciones, rebajas, descuentos y el impuesto sobre el valor añadido.

La Sociedad reconoce los ingresos cuando el importe de los mismos se puede valorar con fiabilidad, es probable que los beneficios económicos futuros vayan a fluir a la Sociedad y se cumplen las condiciones específicas para cada una de las actividades tal y como se detalla a continuación. No se considera que se pueda valorar el importe de los ingresos con fiabilidad hasta que no se han resuelto todas las contingencias relacionadas con la venta. La Sociedad basa sus estimaciones en resultados históricos, teniendo en cuenta el tipo de cliente, el tipo de transacción y los términos concretos de cada acuerdo.

a) Ventas

Los ingresos por la venta de bienes o servicios se reconocen por el valor razonable de la contrapartida recibida o a recibir derivada de los mismos. Los descuentos por pronto pago, por volumen u otro tipo de descuentos, así como los intereses incorporados al nominal de los créditos, se registran como una minoración de los mismos.

No obstante, la Sociedad incluye los intereses incorporados a los créditos comerciales con vencimiento no superior a un año que no tienen un tipo de interés contractual, cuando el efecto de no actualizar los flujos de efectivo no es significativo.

Los descuentos concedidos a clientes se reconocen en el momento en que es probable que se van a cumplir las condiciones que determinan su concesión como una reducción de los ingresos por ventas.

b) Ingresos por intereses

Los ingresos por intereses se reconocen usando el método del tipo de interés efectivo. Cuando una cuenta a cobrar sufre pérdida por deterioro del valor, la Sociedad reduce el valor contable a su importe recuperable, descontando los flujos futuros de efectivo estimados al tipo de interés efectivo original del instrumento, y continúa llevando el descuento como menos ingreso por intereses. Los ingresos por intereses de préstamos que hayan sufrido pérdidas por deterioro del valor se reconocen utilizando el método del tipo de interés efectivo.

4.9 Provisiones y pasivos contingentes

Las provisiones se reconocen cuando la Sociedad tiene una obligación presente, ya sea legal o implícita, como resultado de sucesos pasados, es probable que vaya a ser necesaria una salida de recursos para liquidar la obligación y el importe se puede estimar de forma fiable.

Las provisiones se valoran por el valor actual de los desembolsos que se espera que sean necesarios para liquidar la obligación usando un tipo antes de impuestos que refleje las evaluaciones del mercado actual del valor temporal del dinero y los riesgos específicos de la obligación. Los ajustes en la provisión con motivo de su actualización se reconocen como un gasto financiero conforme se van devengando.

Las provisiones con vencimiento inferior o igual a un año, con un efecto financiero no significativo no se descuentan.

Cuando se espera que parte del desembolso necesario para liquidar la provisión sea reembolsado por un tercero, el reembolso se reconoce como un activo independiente, siempre que sea prácticamente segura su recepción.

Por su parte, se consideran pasivos contingentes aquellas posibles obligaciones surgidas como consecuencia de sucesos pasados, cuya materialización está condicionada a que ocurra o no uno o más eventos futuros independientes de la voluntad de la Sociedad. Dichos pasivos contingentes no son objeto de registro contable presentándose detalle de los mismos en la memoria.

4.10 Medioambiente

Los gastos derivados de las actuaciones empresariales encaminados a la protección y mejora del medioambiente se contabilizan como gastos del ejercicio en que se incurren. Cuando dichos gastos supongan incorporaciones al inmovilizado material, cuyo fin sea la minimización del impacto medioambiental y la protección y mejora del medioambiente, se contabilizarán como mayor valor del inmovilizado.

4.11 Grupo y empresas asociadas

A efectos de las cuentas anuales, se considera que las sociedades del grupo forman parte del grupo si están vinculadas a la Sociedad mediante una relación de control. Control significa poseer más de la mitad de los derechos de voto de la compañía o, si es menor, si existen otros motivos o hechos que demuestren la existencia de control (por ejemplo, acuerdos de accionistas).

Se considera que las empresas asociadas son aquellas en las que la Compañía ejerce una influencia significativa. La influencia significativa significa poseer entre un 20% y un 50% de los derechos de voto o, si es menor, si existen otros motivos o hechos que demuestren la existencia de influencia significativa.

4.12 Transacciones entre partes vinculadas

Con carácter general, las operaciones entre empresas del grupo se contabilizan en el momento inicial por su valor razonable. En su caso, si el precio acordado difiere de su valor razonable, la diferencia se registra atendiendo a la realidad económica de la operación. La valoración posterior se realiza conforme con lo previsto en las correspondientes normas.

4.13 Transacciones en moneda extranjera

Las transacciones en moneda extranjera se convierten a la moneda funcional de la Sociedad (euro) utilizando los tipos de cambio vigentes a la fecha de la transacción. Las pérdidas y ganancias en moneda extranjera que resultan de la liquidación de estas transacciones y de la conversión a los tipos de cambio de cierre de los activos y pasivos monetarios denominados en moneda extranjera se reconocen en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias.

5 GESTIÓN DEL RIESGO FINANCIERO

5.1 Factores de riesgo financiero

Las actividades de la Sociedad están expuestas a diversos riesgos financieros: riesgo de crédito, riesgo del tipo de interés y riesgo de liquidez. La Sociedad no está expuesta significativamente a los riesgos de tipo de cambio (la operativa transaccional en moneda extranjera que realiza la Sociedad no es relevante en el conjunto de las cuentas anuales) ni a riesgo de precios (la Sociedad no es titular de activos que coticen en mercados activos).

La gestión del riesgo financiero está controlada por la Dirección Financiera de la Sociedad.

a) Riesgo de crédito

El riesgo de crédito surge de efectivo y equivalentes al efectivo, así como de deudores comerciales u otras deudas, incluyendo cuentas a cobrar pendientes y transacciones comprometidas.

La Sociedad no tiene concentraciones significativas de riesgo de crédito. La Sociedad tiene políticas para asegurar que las ventas al por mayor de productos se efectúen a clientes con un historial de crédito adecuado. La Sociedad evalúa la calidad crediticia del cliente, teniendo en cuenta su posición financiera, la experiencia pasada y otros factores. Los límites individuales de crédito se establecen en función de criterios internos.

La corrección valorativa por insolvencias de clientes, la revisión de saldos individuales en base a la calidad crediticia de los clientes, tendencias actuales del mercado y análisis histórico de las insolvencias a nivel agregado, está sujeto a un elevado juicio.

Por lo que respecta a las inversiones financieras mantenidas en entidades financieras hasta su vencimiento, la Sociedad invierte sus fondos en aquellas entidades que gozan de una contrastada solvencia.

b) Riesgo de tipo de interés de los flujos de efectivo

Como la Sociedad no posee activos remunerados a tipos de interés variable importantes, los ingresos y flujos de efectivo de sus actividades de explotación, en lo que se refiere a los ingresos, son bastante independientes respecto a las variaciones en los tipos de interés de mercado.

La Sociedad tampoco es titular de endeudamiento con entidades financieras y otros terceros contratado a tipo de interés variable, así que los flujos de efectivo de la Sociedad no están muy condicionados por la evolución del tipo de interés.

c) Riesgo de liquidez

La Sociedad realiza una gestión prudente del riesgo de liquidez que implica el mantenimiento de efectivo y valores negociables suficientes, la disponibilidad de financiación mediante un importe suficiente de facilidades de crédito comprometidas y tener capacidad para liquidar posiciones de mercado. La Sociedad cuenta con el apoyo financiero del Grupo.

La Dirección realiza un seguimiento de las previsiones de reserva de liquidez de la Sociedad en función de los flujos de efectivo esperados. Durante el ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 y hasta la fecha de formulación de estas cuentas anuales, la Sociedad ha atendido los pagos establecidos contractualmente en sus deudas con terceros.

5.2 Estimación del valor razonable

El valor razonable de los instrumentos financieros que no cotizan en un mercado activo se determina usando técnicas de valoración. La Sociedad utiliza una variedad de métodos y realiza hipótesis que se basan en las condiciones del mercado existentes en cada una de las fechas del balance.

Se asume que el valor en libros de créditos y débitos por operaciones comerciales se aproxima a su valor razonable.

6 INMOVILIZADO MATERIAL

El detalle y movimiento de las partidas incluidas en el inmovilizado material es el siguiente:

	Instalaciones técnicas y otro inmovilizado material	Total
A 1 de abril de 2017		
Coste	120.368	120.368
Amortización acumulada	-34.920	-34.920
Valor neto contable	85.448	85.448
2017		
Valor neto contable apertura	85.448	85.448
Altas	18.468	18.468
Bajas	0	0
Trasposos	0	0
Dotación a la amortización	-15.268	-15.268
Amortización acumulada bajas	0	0
Valor neto contable	88.648	88.648
A 31 de marzo de 2018		
Coste	138.836	138.836
Amortización acumulada	-50.188	-50.188
Valor neto contable	88.648	88.648
2018		
Valor neto contable apertura	88.648	88.648
Altas	28.942	28.942
Bajas	0	0
Trasposos	0	0
Dotación a la amortización	-17.334	-17.334
Amortización acumulada bajas	0	0
Valor neto contable	100.256	100.256
A 31 de marzo de 2019		
Coste	167.778	167.778
Amortización acumulada	-67.522	-67.522
Valor neto contable	100.256	100.256

La amortización de los elementos del inmovilizado material se realiza de forma lineal durante su vida útil estimada.

No se ha producido ninguna circunstancia que haya supuesto una incidencia significativa en el ejercicio presente o a ejercicios futuros que afecten a valores residuales, vidas útiles o métodos de amortización.

6.1 Pérdidas por deterioro

No se ha producido ninguna circunstancia que haya supuesto una incidencia significativa que afecte al ejercicio presente o a ejercicios futuros que afecten a las estimaciones vidas útiles y métodos de amortización.

6.2 Bajas de inmovilizado

Durante el ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 y 2018 no se han producido bajas de inmovilizado material.

6.3 Bienes adquiridos a empresas del Grupo y Asociadas

No existen activos del inmovilizado material de importe significativo adquiridos durante el ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 a empresas del Grupo y asociadas (tampoco durante el ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2018).

6.4 Bienes totalmente amortizados

Al 31 de marzo de 2019 existen elementos del inmovilizado material totalmente amortizados y que todavía están en uso por importe de 21.934 euros (15.726 euros al 31 de marzo de 2018) según el siguiente desglose:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Otro inmovilizado	<u>21.934</u>	<u>15.726</u>
	<u>21.934</u>	<u>15.726</u>

6.5 Inmovilizado material afecto a garantías

La Sociedad no tiene activos que respondan como garantías específicas de deudas.

6.6 Bienes bajo arrendamiento operativo

En la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias se han incluido gastos por arrendamiento operativo correspondientes al alquiler de vehículos y del local donde se ubican sus oficinas por importe de 272.502 euros (256.916 euros en el ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2018). (Ver nota 13.d).

6.7 Seguros

La Sociedad tiene contratadas varias pólizas de seguro para cubrir los riesgos a que están sujetos los bienes del inmovilizado material. La cobertura de estas pólizas se considera suficiente.

7 INVERSIONES FINANCIERAS Y DEUDORES COMERCIALES

7.1 Inversiones financieras

Otros activos financieros a 31 de marzo 2019 y de 2018, corresponden a fianzas y depósitos a largo plazo por arrendamientos operativos. (véase nota 6 de inmovilizado material).

7.2 Deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar

Los valores contables de los saldos de deudores y otras cuentas a cobrar están denominados en euros.

La composición del saldo de clientes y otras cuentas a cobrar es la siguiente:

	2019	2018
Clientes	3.004.415	2.256.966
Clientes, empresas del grupo y asociadas (nota 14)	791	698
Otros deudores	9.545	2.509
Otros créditos con administraciones publicas (nota 12.b)	0	0
Provisiones por deterioro de valor	-37.859	-61.368
Total	2.976.892	2.198.805

No existen diferencias significativas entre los valores contables y los valores razonables en los deudores comerciales y otras cuentas a cobrar.

El movimiento de la provisión por pérdidas por deterioro de valor de las cuentas a cobrar de clientes es el siguiente:

	2019	2018
Saldo inicial	-61.368	-46.043
Provisión por deterioro de valor de cuentas a cobrar	-13.391	-20.626
Cobros de morosos durante el ejercicio	13.980	0
Reversión de importes no utilizados	22.920	5.301
Saldo final	-37.859	-61.368

El reconocimiento y la reversión de las correcciones valorativas por deterioro de las cuentas a cobrar a clientes se han incluido dentro de "Pérdidas, deterioro y variación de provisiones por operaciones comerciales" en la cuenta de pérdidas y ganancias. Normalmente se dan de baja los importes cargados a la cuenta de deterioro de valor cuando no existen expectativas de recuperar más efectivo.

La exposición máxima al riesgo de crédito a la fecha de presentación de la información es el valor razonable de cada una de las categorías de cuentas a cobrar indicadas anteriormente. La Sociedad no mantiene ninguna garantía como seguro.

7.3 Inversiones en empresas del grupo y asociadas a corto plazo.

El importe de 3.262.445 euros (2.606.492 euros en el 2018) correspondiente a las inversiones en empresas del grupo y asociadas a corto plazo se debe a créditos con la matriz del Grupo, Apollo Vredestein, B.V., tal y como se muestra en la nota 14, "Operaciones con partes vinculadas".

8 EXISTENCIAS

La composición del saldo de existencias es la siguiente:

	2019	2018
Comerciales	729.109	613.241
Correcciones valorativas por deterioro	-43.863	-43.863
Anticipos a proveedores	0	0
Saldo final	685.246	569.378

El movimiento de la provisión por deterioro de valor de las existencias es el siguiente:

	2019	2018
Saldo inicial	-43.863	-23.611
Provisión por deterioro de valor de existencias	0	-20.252
Saldo final	-43.863	-43.863

9 FONDOS PROPIOS

a) Capital

Al 31 de marzo de 2019 y de 2018 el capital social está representado por 3.101.245 acciones, de un euro de valor nominal cada una, totalmente suscritas y desembolsadas. Estas acciones gozan de iguales derechos políticos y económicos

Con fecha 20 de diciembre de 2018 se formalizó un contrato de compra-venta de acciones, en el que el accionista Apollo Vredestein B.V. adquirió la totalidad de las acciones de los otros socios. A 31 de marzo de 2019 los accionistas de Apollo Vredestein Ibérica, S.A.U. son los siguientes:

Socios	Nº acciones	% participación
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	3.101.245	100,00%
	3.101.245	100,00%

A 31 de marzo de 2018 era lo siguiente:

Socios	Nº acciones	% participación
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	3.101.243	100,00%
Otros	2	0,00%
	3.101.245	100,00%

No existen restricciones para la libre transmisibilidad de las mismas.

b) Reservas

La composición de este epígrafe es la siguiente:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Legal y estatutarias:		
Reserva legal	336.418	327.521
Otras reservas:		
Reservas voluntarias	1.425.348	1.345.273
	<u>1.761.766</u>	<u>1.672.794</u>

Reserva legal

La reserva legal ha sido dotada de conformidad con el artículo 274 de la Ley de Sociedades de Capital, que establece que, en todo caso, una cifra igual al 10 por 100 del beneficio del ejercicio se destinará a ésta hasta que alcance, al menos, el 20 por 100 del capital social.

No puede ser distribuida y si es usada para compensar pérdidas, en el caso de que no existan otras reservas disponibles suficientes para tal fin, debe ser repuesta con beneficios futuros. Dicha reserva no se encuentra totalmente dotada al cierre del ejercicio.

10 PASIVOS FINANCIEROS
Análisis por categorías

El análisis por categoría de los pasivos financieros al 31 de marzo de 2019 y 2018 es el siguiente:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
<i>Grupo</i>		
Proveedores (nota 14)	1.005.664	14.363
<i>No vinculadas</i>		
Acreedores	508.273	339.080
Personal	116.806	102.564
Pasivos por impuesto corriente (nota 12.b)	192.696	118.474
Otras deudas con las Administraciones Públicas (nota 12.b)	542.272	254.415
Anticipos de clientes	2.319	191
Total	<u>2.368.031</u>	<u>829.087</u>

Información sobre pagos a proveedores al amparo de la Ley 15/2010

El detalle de los pagos por operaciones comerciales realizadas durante el ejercicio y pendientes de pago al cierre en relación con los plazos máximos legales previstos en la Ley 15/2010 de 5 de julio sobre “deber de información”, es el siguiente:

	2019	2018
	días	días
Periodo Medio de Pago a Proveedores	25,31	15,26
Ratio de operaciones pagadas	15,06	11,41
Ratio de operaciones pendientes de pago	3,06	3,01
	Importe (euros)	Importe (euros)
Total Pagos realizados	16.808.138	13.375.648
Total pagos pendientes	1.513.938	353.443

La Ley 31/2014, de 3 de diciembre, modificó la Ley 15/2010 en relación con la información a incluir en la memoria para solicitar el periodo medio de pago a proveedores. Posteriormente, la Resolución del ICAC de 29/1/2016 desarrolla la metodología para su cálculo y los requerimientos de información en memoria al respecto. Esta Resolución entró en vigor el 5/2/2016 para las cuentas anuales de ejercicios iniciados a partir del 1 de enero de 2015.

11 CONTINGENCIAS Y COMPROMISOS

a) Activos contingentes

Al 31 de marzo de 2019 y 2018 no existen activos contingentes.

b) Pasivos contingentes

La Sociedad no tiene avales ni garantías. La Sociedad tiene pasivos contingentes por litigios surgidos en el curso normal del negocio de los que no se prevé que surjan pasivos significativos distintos de aquellos que ya están provisionados.

c) Compromisos de compraventa

A la fecha del balance, la Sociedad no tiene firmados contratos de compra de inmovilizado material.

d) Compromisos por arrendamiento operativo (la sociedad es arrendatario)

Los pagos mínimos totales futuros, y por tanto, no contabilizados, por los arrendamientos operativos no cancelables son los siguientes:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Menos de un año	120.671	119.107
Entre uno y cinco años	583.479	595.535
	<u>704.149</u>	<u>714.642</u>

12 IMPUESTO SOBRE BENEFICIOS Y SITUACIÓN FISCAL

a) Información de carácter fiscal

La Sociedad tiene pendientes de inspección por las autoridades fiscales los cuatro últimos años de los principales impuestos, que le son de aplicación, excepto para el Impuesto sobre Sociedades, para el cual, el ejercicio 2014 prescribe el 25 de octubre de 2019.

Como consecuencia, entre otras, de las diferentes posibles interpretaciones de la normativa fiscal vigente, podrían surgir pasivos adicionales de naturaleza contingente de difícil cuantificación. En cualquier caso, el Administrador Único considera que dichos pasivos, caso de producirse, no afectarían significativamente a las presentes cuentas anuales.

b) Saldos con Administraciones Públicas

A 31 de marzo de 2019 y 2018 los saldos que componen los epígrafes deudores y acreedores de Administraciones Públicas son los siguientes:

	SALDO DEUDOR		SALDO ACREEDOR	
	2019	2018	2019	2018
Hacienda Pública, deudora por IVA				
Hacienda Pública, acreedora por IVA	0	0	511.424	228.122
Hacienda Pública, acreedora por Impuesto Sociedades			192.696	118.474
Hacienda Pública, acreedora por retenciones practicadas			11.657	10.188
Organismos de la Seguridad Social			19.191	16.105
TOTAL	0	0	734.968	372.889

c) Gasto por Impuesto sobre Sociedades

La conciliación entre el importe neto de ingresos y gastos del ejercicio y la base imponible del Impuesto sobre Sociedades es la siguiente:

	2019		
	Aumentos	Disminuciones	Total
Saldo ingresos y gastos del ejercicio	194.312		194.312
Impuesto sobre sociedades	192.696		192.696
Diferencias permanentes	383.776		383.776
Diferencias temporarias en el ejercicio	0		0
Compensación de bases impositivas negativas de ejercicios anteriores			
Base imponible (resultado fiscal)	770.784		770.784

	2018		Total
	Aumentos	Disminuciones	
Saldo ingresos y gastos del ejercicio	88.972		88.972
Impuesto sobre sociedades	118.474		118.474
Diferencias permanentes	266.452		266.452
Diferencias temporarias en el ejercicio	0		0
Compensación de bases imponibles negativas de ejercicios anteriores			
Base imponible (resultado fiscal)	473.898		473.898

13 INGRESOS Y GASTOS

- a) Importe neto de la cifra de negocios y otros ingresos de explotación

La casi totalidad de las ventas de la Sociedad se realizan en el mercado nacional y corresponden a la venta de productos de caucho, resinas y materiales activos.

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Ventas en el mercado nacional	17.842.878	13.943.970
Ventas en Andorra	209.589	226.840
Total ventas	<u>18.052.467</u>	<u>14.170.810</u>

- b) Aprovisionamientos:

Consumo de mercaderías

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Compras	12.939.336	9.952.790
Variación de existencias	-115.868	100.986
Total consumo mercaderías	<u>12.823.468</u>	<u>10.053.776</u>
Deterioro de mercaderías	0	20.252
Total aprovisionamientos	<u>12.823.468</u>	<u>10.074.028</u>

La política de precios de transferencia de Apollo Vredestein BV ("AVBV") fue revisada en colaboración con los especialistas y en concordancia con la guía de precios de transferencia de la OCDE para su aplicación en los ejercicios 2018, 2019 y siguientes para todas las subsidiarias europeas.

Se ha aplicado el método TNMM (Transaction Net Margin Method) que consiste en comparar el margen de beneficio neto de una transacción que no es de plena competencia con los márgenes de beneficios netos obtenidos por partes independientes de transacciones similares. De acuerdo con la aplicación de este método el EBIT se corresponderá entre el 1% y 3% sobre la cifra de ventas. Por este concepto la Sociedad ha recibido un abono de AVBV en este ejercicio por importe de 1.962.445 euros (921.800 euros en el ejercicio 2018).

c) Gastos de personal

El desglose de gastos de personal por conceptos es el siguiente:

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Sueldos, salarios y asimilados	815.762	663.157
Cotizaciones a la Seguridad Social	185.214	162.032
	<u>1.000.976</u>	<u>825.189</u>

El número medio de empleados en el curso del ejercicio distribuido por categorías y por sexos es el siguiente:

CATEGORIA	2019			2018		
	Hombres	Mujeres	Total	Hombres	Mujeres	Total
Administrador Unico	1	0	1	1	0	1
Alta dirección	1	0	1	1	0	1
Técnicos y profesionales científicos	9	0	9	7	0	7
Administrativos	0	6	6	0	7	7
TOTAL	11	6	17	9	7	16

d) Otros gastos de explotación

	<u>2019</u>	<u>2018</u>
Arrendamientos	272.502	256.916
Reparación, conservación y mantenimiento	2.786	2.781
Servicios profesionales independientes	38.772	44.806
Transportes	1.769.954	1.423.224
Primas de seguros	30.957	9.258
Servicios bancarios y similares	15.001	9.943
Publicidad, propaganda y RRPP	776.329	680.846
Suministros	29.496	27.101
Otros	1.389.724	984.035
SERVICIOS EXTERIORES	<u>4.325.521</u>	<u>3.438.910</u>
Tributos	2.640	8.468
Pérdidas, deterioro y variación de provisiones por operaciones comerciales	-589	20.626
Otros gastos de gestión corriente		
	<u>2.050</u>	<u>29.094</u>
OTROS GASTOS DE EXPLOTACION	<u>4.327.571</u>	<u>3.468.004</u>

e) Honorarios de auditoría

Los honorarios devengados durante el ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 ascienden a 12.950 euros (2018: 12.800 euros) por A.B.L. Auditores, S.L. por los servicios de auditoría de cuentas de la Sociedad. Durante el ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 y 2018, la Sociedad no ha pagado ni devengado cantidad alguna por ningún otro concepto a A.B.L. Auditores, S.L.

14 OPERACIONES CON PARTES VINCULADAS
a) Saldos y transacciones con partes vinculadas

Se entiende como empresas vinculadas los accionistas de la sociedad Apollo Vredestein, B.V. así como sus sociedades dependientes. Así los activos y pasivos financieros mantenidos por la Sociedad con sociedades del grupo y vinculadas.

El detalle de los saldos con empresas del grupo multigrupo y partes vinculadas se detallan a continuación (dichos saldos también se incluyen en las notas 7.2, 7.3 y nota 10):

	Activos financieros		Activo corriente		Pasivos financieros	
	Créditos		Clientes		Acreedores comerciales	
	2019	2018	2019	2018	2019	2018
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	3.262.445	2.606.492	0	698	1.005.664	0
Otros			791	0	0	14.363
	3.262.445	2.606.492	791	698	1.005.664	14.363
	Nota 7.3		Nota 7.2		Nota 10	

El saldo de activos financieros con empresas del grupo se corresponde a una aportación a cuentas corrientes bancarias de grupo como concepto de anticipos a futuros cargos por compras de mercancía y prestación de servicios por parte de la empresa matriz (ver nota 7.3).

Las transacciones mantenidas por la Sociedad con sociedades del grupo y vinculadas son las siguientes:

	2019			2018		
	Compras	Servicios recibidos	Servicios prestados	Compras	Servicios recibidos	Servicios prestados
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	12.592.304	2.233.785	1.687	10.389.038	1.350.595	66.002
Otros				14.362		
	12.592.304	2.233.785	1.687	10.403.400	1.350.595	66.002

En el epígrafe de las compras se incluye el abono de Apollo Vredestein BV (sociedad dominante del Grupo) por las compras de neumáticos realizadas durante el ejercicio y que forma parte de lo que se ha establecido en la política de precios de transferencia del Grupo, tal y como se menciona en la Nota 13.b.

Los servicios recibidos incluyen gastos de servicios logísticos, de telecomunicaciones y publicidad facturados por el accionista de la Sociedad.

	2019	2018
	Intereses	Intereses
Apollo Vredestein, B.V.	68.900	67.942
	68.900	67.942

Al cierre del ejercicio la Sociedad liquida por las aportaciones a cuentas corrientes bancarias del grupo unos intereses por importe de 68.900 euros (2018: 67.942 euros), correspondiente a un interés anual del 1,79 % (2018: 2,19 %).

b) Retribución a los miembros del Órgano de Administración y Alta Dirección

Durante el ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 y 2018 no se han devengado sueldos, dietas o remuneraciones de cualquier clase al Administrador Único. Asimismo, no se han concedido al Administrador Único anticipos ni créditos de ningún tipo ni se han contraído obligaciones en materia de pensiones o seguros de vida.

En la Sociedad, la Alta Dirección corresponde a la Dirección General. Durante los ejercicios terminados en 31 de marzo de 2019 y en 31 de marzo de 2018 el personal de Alta Dirección ha recibido 121.222 euros y 120.160 euros, respectivamente, en concepto de retribuciones por sueldos y salarios. No se han concedido a los miembros de la Alta Dirección anticipos ni créditos de ningún tipo ni se han contraído obligaciones en materia de pensiones o seguros de vida (idéntica situación en el ejercicio terminado el 31 de marzo de 2018).

c) Situaciones de conflictos de interés de los administradores

En el deber de evitar situaciones de conflicto con el interés de la Sociedad, durante el ejercicio el Administrador Único ha cumplido con las obligaciones previstas en el artículo 228 del texto refundido de la Ley de Sociedades de Capital. Asimismo, tanto él como las personas a ellos vinculadas, se han abstenido de incurrir en los supuestos de conflicto de interés previstos en el artículo 229 de dicha ley, excepto en los casos en que haya sido obtenida la correspondiente autorización.

El Administrador Único de la Sociedad no tiene participaciones, pero si ostenta cargos o desarrolla funciones en sociedades cuyo objeto social es idéntico, análogo o complementario al desarrollado por la Sociedad en Austria, Italia, Gran Bretaña, Alemania, Holanda, Suiza, Suecia, Dinamarca, Finlandia, Bélgica, Francia, Hungría, Polonia y EEUU.

15 INFORMACIÓN SOBRE MEDIO AMBIENTE

Se considera actividad medioambiental cualquier operación cuyo propósito principal sea la minimización del impacto medioambiental y la protección y mejora del medio ambiente.

Durante el ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 y 2018 la Sociedad no ha realizado inversiones significativas en materia medioambiental ni ha incurrido en gastos destinados a la protección y mejora del medio ambiente.

El Administrador Único de la Sociedad considera que no existen contingencias significativas en relación a la protección y mejora del medioambiente, no considerando necesario registrar dotación alguna a la provisión de riesgos y gastos de carácter medioambiental a 31 de marzo de 2019 (misma situación que a 31 de marzo de 2018).

Por otro lado, la Sociedad no ha recibido ninguna subvención ni ingreso como consecuencia de actividades relacionadas con el medio ambiente.

16 INFORMACIÓN SOBRE DERECHOS DE EMISIÓN DE GASES DE EFECTO INVERNADERO

El 27 de agosto de 2004 se aprobó el Real Decreto Ley 5/2004, por el que se regula el régimen del comercio de derechos de emisión de gases de efecto invernadero, que tiene como objetivo ayudar a cumplir con las obligaciones derivadas de la Convención y el Protocolo de Kyoto.

Dada la actividad a la que se dedica la sociedad, la misma no se le ha asignado derechos de emisión de gases de efecto invernadero, que pudieran ser significativos en relación con el patrimonio, la situación financiera y los resultados de la misma.

17 HECHOS POSTERIORES AL CIERRE

Desde el cierre del ejercicio económico anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019 no se han producido hechos especialmente relevantes que puedan afectar el normal funcionamiento de la Sociedad.

Sr. Benoit René Marie RIVALLANT

APOLLO VREDESTEIN IBÉRICA, S.A.U.**FORMULACIÓN DE LAS CUENTAS ANUALES E INFORME DE GESTIÓN DEL EJERCICIO 2019**

El Administrador Único de la sociedad APOLLO VREDESTEIN IBÉRICA, S.A.U. en fecha 25 de abril de 2019, y en cumplimiento de los requisitos establecidos en el artículo 253 de la Ley de Sociedades de Capital y del artículo 37 del Código de Comercio, procede a formular las Cuentas Anuales y el Informe de gestión del ejercicio anual terminado el 31 de marzo de 2019, los cuales vienen constituidos por los documentos anexos que preceden a este escrito.

Sr. Benoit René Marie RIVALLANT

Informe de Gestión Ejercicio 2019

Consideraciones previas

El ejercicio cerrado el 31 de marzo de 2019 presenta un resultado positivo antes de impuestos de 387.008,05€ y una cifra de negocios de 18.052.467,29€ consiguiendo con un 27% de incremento de volumen de operación respecto al ejercicio anterior.

La actividad principal de la empresa se concentra en la venta de neumáticos de turismo con las dos marcas Vredestein y Apollo.

Durante este ejercicio la compañía empezó la comercialización de los neumáticos de camión de la marca Apollo, superando las expectativas fijadas para este ejercicio.

Evolución económica del negocio

La categoría de productos con mayor importancia sigue siendo el segmento de neumáticos de turismo con las dos marcas: Vredestein y Apollo.

En este ejercicio las ventas en el segmento de neumáticos de invierno se han mantenido estable. Por el contrario el segmento de neumáticos todas estaciones ha crecido un 26% así como el segmento de neumáticos SUV un 25%. El segmento de comercial ha experimentado un incremento del 26% respecto al año anterior. Los productos que más atraen a los clientes son productos de gama media y alta que contribuyen a mejorar el mix de producto en el mercado nacional

Así mismo la línea de neumáticos de turismo de la marca Apollo también ha crecido un 9% respecto al ejercicio anterior.

Las ventas de neumáticos agrícolas se han recuperado en este ejercicio, para activar esta gama de producto, la empresa cuenta desde el mes de julio 2018 con un especialista más en este tipo de producto.

Desde el mes de Abril 2018, la compañía comercializa la gama de neumáticos de camión de la marca Apollo. Para el desarrollo de esta actividad, la empresa cuenta con un especialista en este tipo de producto a nivel nacional. Cabe destacar la buena acogida del producto en el mercado y la relevancia que ya tiene este segmento en la cifra de negocio, siendo para este ejercicio el 11% de la misma.

Los nuevos modelos de neumáticos, tanto de turismo, como de uso agrícola, introducidos durante el ejercicio han tenido una buena acogida en el mercado.

Cabe destacar que la sociedad ha mantenido su política de contención y control de gastos tal y como lo viene realizando en los últimos ejercicios, ateniéndose a las directrices de la matriz.

Activos fijos

En el ejercicio cerrado el 31 de marzo 2019, la Sociedad ha realizado operaciones de inversión en inmovilizado material por valor de 28.942 €.

Investigación y desarrollo

No se han realizado inversiones en materia de investigación y desarrollo.

Hechos acaecidos después del cierre del ejercicio.

No ha habido hechos relevantes.

Adquisición de acciones propias

No ha habido adquisición de acciones propias.

Principales riesgos e incertidumbres

El Grupo Apollo Vredestein y con ello la Sociedad se han visto obligados en los últimos ejercicios a realizar un control de los campos de riesgo tradicional se ha imperado durante el ejercicio.

- Riesgos Operacionales: Incluye la producción, tecnología, personal, colaboradores, procedimientos, información, impago, mercado en decrecimiento y coste de las materias primas.
- Riesgos financieros: Incluye los riesgos de tipo de interés, de liquidez, de tipo de cambio, de mercado y de crédito.
- Riesgos estratégicos y de gobierno corporativo: incluye los riesgos de ética empresarial y de buen gobierno corporativo, de estructura organizativa, de alianzas, fusiones y adquisiciones, derivados del entorno regulador, y finalmente, el de competencia.

El mitigar y controlar la exposición a este tipo de riesgos se efectúa mediante una política de intervención, prudencia, y prevención en cada una de las actuaciones efectuadas en el normal desarrollo de la actividad.

Indicadores claves y evolución previsible de la sociedad.

La sociedad ha puesto en marcha una serie de cambios tanto a nivel estructural como operativo buscando así alcanzar los nuevos objetivos fijados por el grupo.

Para el próximo ejercicio se prevé incrementar las ventas en el sector de neumático de camión de la marca Apollo. La fabricación de este tipo de neumáticos se realiza en la fábrica de Hungría, la cual está consiguiendo alcanzar un nivel de producción cada vez más importante y dar servicio a las filiales europeas. La compañía confía en la buena evolución del producto en el mercado nacional y tiene previsto incorporar un segundo especialista durante el ejercicio.

Para activar el sector del neumático agrícola se prevé también exponer en ferias especializadas como FIMA en Zaragoza en su próxima edición y Demoagro en Huesca en Mayo 2019, así como realizar presentaciones de producto en algunos talleres de zonas favorables.

Para activar la venta del sector del neumático de turismo tanto en la marca Vredestein como Apollo, se han planteado acciones con nuestros mejores productos las cuales confiamos contribuyan a la realización del nuevo objetivo.

La sociedad tiene como objetivo conseguir la satisfacción de sus clientes, mejorar la eficiencia y la calidad de sus servicios y la reducción de costes, de forma que le permita mantener la competitividad que está exigiendo cada vez más el mercado.

Cornellà, 25 de Abril de 2019

Sr. Benoit René Marie RIVALLANT